TAIWAN

_ EXCELLENCE
®

@ SHING LING.
o T3 T e b

SINCE 1989 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

SL-700 Series

F 5 R vg £ 5 R AF 4%
4-needle 6-thread Feed-off-the-arm Interlock
Stitch machine for Flatseaming

AT

Spare Parts Book

B BRI A R e Bt
). SHING LING SEWING MACHINE CO. LTD, R EFuaky:

sincE 1989 (€ 1SO9001/CNS 12681 [m]kgawls







INDEX %5 Page
Machine Bed Frame & Bushing(1) AL SR BRI (L) 1 ~2
Cover and Safety Guide Device(1) TRy B RS E (1) 3 ~ 4
Crankshaft Mechanism (BN iR ahtrE 5 ~ 6
Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling(1) STHEERENTNE K EafidR(1) 7 ~ 8
Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(1) _HEfiER S K V) ] ER SR (1) 9 ~ 10
Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(2) _EfiER S & V) T ER SR (2) 9-1 ~ 10-1
Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(3)(Fully Oil-Sealed ) _efEEE 5 U TR %S (3) (2 B E ) 9-2 ~10-2
Looper Drive Mechanism N st EEEEE 11 ~ 12
Top Cover & Looper Thread Handling(Optional) B T 4R iR TE 4R BRGERE) 13-1 ~ 141
Accessories Of Decorative Stitch(Optional) BEHAR D (A4 CGERE) 13-2 ~ 14-2
Feed Mechanism( 1-1 )(Standard) PR 1-1 ) (R 15 ~ 16
Feed Mechanism( 1-2 )(Dual Differential Feed Ratio) PR 1-2 ) (=) 15-1 ~ 16-1
Feed Mechanism( 1-3 )(Fully Oil-Sealed ) PR 1-3 ) (2FEA) 15-2 ~ 16-2
Feed Mechanism(2-1) ZEIFETSR%RE( 2-1) 17 ~ 18
Feed Mechanism(2-2) ZEIFETSE%RE( 2-2) 17-1 ~ 18-1
Presser Foot Driving Mechanism (1)(Standard) JER A B B A (1) (IR AY) 19 ~ 20
Presser Foot Driving Mechanism (2)(Pneumatic Type) BRRIEESERE(2) (RER) 19-1 ~ 201
. N Presser Foot ( without Groove )& 3 ~
SL-701-GO & SL-701-G1 Single Edge Trimming(Et])) Presser Foot (with Groove )15 8 21-1 . 22-1
SL-703-G3 & SL-703-G4 Double Edge Trimming (#4]) Presser Foot(FfHl) 21-2 ~ 222
SL-703-G3T Double Edge Trimming (%4]) Presser Foot (H#l) 21-2T ~ 22-2T
SL-703A-G4 Double Edge Trimming(#+%0) 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot(1.0mm B # ) 21.3 ~ 22.3
SL-703B-G4 Double Edge Trimming(#4%0) 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot(1.5mm B # ) ~
SL-703-U Butt Seams (Double Edge Trimming)¥+](#4#) Presser Foot (without Groove )fE&E#HR 21-4 ~ 22-4
SL-713-GO Double Edge Trimming (21]]) Presser Foot (Long)(&FHf) 23-1 ~ 24-1
SL-713-G1 8mm Double Edge Trimming(&#1]] 8mm) Presser Foot(Long)(&# ) 23-2 ~ 24-2
SL-713-G1 Double Edge Trimming (281]]) Presser Foot (Tape Attaching)(REfREEIL\FHH 23-3 ~ 24-3
Thread Tension Mechanism RaE 25  ~ 26
Lubricating Mechanism 5 RS 27 ~ 28
Direct-drive Servo Motor & Venturi Device (Optional) E B FE 7 & I [\ M 1S (GEE ) 31 ~ 32
Pneumatic Auto Lifter & Ventri Device FE R R B LK R AT e 33 ~ 34
Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(1) [ 2 BB B B %A (1) 35-1 ~ 36-1
Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(2) [ 52 BB B B %1 (2) 35-2 ~ 36-2
Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(3) [ 52 B B B %4 (3) 35-3 ~ 36-3
Presser Foot Driving Mechanism e EE St 37 ~ 38
RF Device Fo e S 39~ 40
SL-703G2x452 & SL-703G2x460 Double Edge Trimming(#1]]) Presser Foot () 41-1 ~ 42-1
SL-703G2Nx452 & SL-703G2Nx460 Double Edge Trimming(&+t]]) Presser Foot(FHH) 41-1-1~ 42-1-1
SL-703G2Hx452 & SL-703G2Hx460 Double Edge Trimming(#+t]]) Presser Foot(H)#FRI(TIE) 41-2 ~ 42-2

SL-703G0Hx452 & SL-703G0OHx460
SL-701-G5x460

Double Edge Trimming(#t])) Presser Foot(H)IE M » BH{REEX 41-3 ~ 42-3
Single Edge Trimming(8t])) Presser Foot(ff[l) » B/E/KIX

SL-7**-G5x480 Single Edge Trimming(8&%]]) Presser Foot(Long)(E# M) » EE/K al-a 424
SL-700-G6x480 Single Edge Trimming(E81]]) Presser Foot(F#[l) » BLE/KLK 41-5 ~ 42-5
Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(4) 51 e B B (4) 43 ~ 44
Attachment Box Mif& 45 ~ 46
Accessories Jgas S 47 ~ 48

SL-700 Series






Machine Bed Frame & Bushing(1) 2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description BTl Req .
1 J0201-1 Pin B L 1
2 J0202 Spacer F& A 1
3 GA29 Screw (M6-1.0 x 20) BR4% 1
4 J0204 Screw (M6-1.0 x 35) BR4% 2
5 15-39 Spring Washer G S 3
6 J0206 Pin ENLY 1
7 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) BR4% 2
8 J0208 Oil String SHER 1
9 J0209 Oil String SHES 1
10 J0210 Oil Guard it 1
11 Jo211 Oil Felt 7 B 2
12 Jo212 Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) SHEEE (L) 1
13 J0213-1 Spreader Bushing EMSREEGEE 1
14 Jo214 Oil String SR 1
15
16 J0216 Supporting Wire & E AR 1
17 J0217 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) BR4% 1
18
19 J0219-1 Oil Seal TR 1
20 J0220 Screw (M14-1.5 x7) PRER 1
21 J0221 Thread Guide LS 1
22 J0222 Thread Guide iy 1
23 J0223-1 Screw (M22-1.5 x 6) BR4% 1
24 J0224 Bushing =g 1
25 J0225-1 Pin FeiBH 2
26 J0226 Pin TN 1
27 J0227 Oil Seal SHES 2
28 J0228-1 Screw (M22-1.5 x 4.8) BR4% 1
29 J0229 Gasket 1 AR 1
30 J0230 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 4) JRER 1
31 J0231 O Ring L rEE IR 1
32 J0232 Screw (SM 5/16-24 x 24) BR4% 3
33 J0233 Spring Washer JHAEEEEH] 3
34 J0234 Rivet T 4
35 Brand Name Plate R 1
36

37 Series Number Plate TSR RS 1
38 Brand Name Plate B 1
39 J0239 Washer A 1
42 J0242-3 Connecting Rod Bushing (Right) HRIEG) S L 1
43 J0243 Connecting Rod Bushing (Left) HARHE () 1
44 J0244 Bushing (Rear) ERSHE (IR EY) 1
45 J0245-1 Bushing (Middle) A=) 1
46 J0246 Bushing (Front) _EEEE ) 1
47 J0247-1 Needle Bar Bushing (Lower) SHEEE(T) 1
48 J0248 Bushing TEREHE 1
49 J0249-1 Lower Frame Unit MR T 1
50 J0250 Bushing T EbdE 1
51 J0251 Oil Felt OATIRHEE 1
52 J0252 Upper Frame Unit MRS R 1
53 J0253-1 Front Frame Unit MRS R 1
54 J0254 Oil Seal SHET 1
55 J0220-1 Screw (M14-1.5 x 10 ) IR 1
56 J0256 Gasket sk 1
57 J0257-1 Support Wire GTUHAR 1
58 J2829 O Ring @12.7x@318x3 SHE 1
59 J0259 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) BR4% 1
60
61 J0261 Oil Pipe S 1
62 J0262 Oil Tube Clamp HE R T 1
63 J0263 Flat Spring JHAEE 1
64 J0264 Gasket EEEE 1
65 J2869 Seal Plug FHRBIE 1
66
67 J0267 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 10.5) BR4% 2
74 J0274 Pin I\ B4 1

SL-700 Series



22




Cover and Safety Guide Device(1) 4

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description BT Req .
1 J0401-2 Top Cover (Left) &) 1
2 J0402-3 O Ring 1k 1
3 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) e 10
4 J0404 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 9) LA 4
5 J0405 Screw (SM 7/16-28) SRS 2
6 J0406 Gasket 1R 2
7 J0407 Top Cover (Center) A 1
8 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) A 2
9 NF12 Nut (SM 11/64-40) PELE 2
10 J0410 Spring TENLIEE 1
11 Jo411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 7) TR 2
12 J0412 Nut (SM 9/64-40) IEES 2
13 J0413 Hinge HE4ft4H 1
14 Jo414 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) R4 3
15 J0415-1 Top Cover (Right) FEG) 1
16 J0416-4 O Ring 1EHER 1
17 RF12-1 Seal Plug fRE 1
18 Jo418 Oil Sigh Window PANEE 2
19 J0419 Oil Sight Gauge INECHEET 1
20 J0420 Front Cover GIF 1
21 Jo421-1 Gasket 1E AR 1
22 J0422 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4.8) R4 4
23 J0423-6 Bed Cover (Left) HIERTE () 1
24 J0424 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7.5) BRE% 6
25 J0425 Oil Release Plate ZOHR 1
26 J0426 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) TR 1
27 Jo427 Felt SHBER 1
28
29 J0429 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 5) LIS 2
30 J0430 QOil Indicator Cover (Front) HERTE 1
31 J0431 O Ring TFIHER 1
32 J0432 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6.3) LA 4
33 J0433-1 Cylinder Side Cover FRERIE 1
34 J0434 O Ring 1k 1
35 J0435 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) [ 6
36 J0436-1 Looper Cover A= 1
37 J0437 Screw (SM 9/64-40) Mt e fir B8 4% 1
38 J0438 Bracket 2 1
39 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) e 1
40 J0440 Flat Spring SRR 1
41 J0441 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 5) BR%% 1
42 J0442-1 Chain Cutter FET] 1
43
44 Jo444 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) BR&% 2
45 J0445-1 Bed Cover (Front) Bans 1
46
47
48 J0448 Needle Thread Guide SR 1
49
50 J0450 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 20) 852 1
51 J0451 Spring R 1
52 J0452 Location Ring TEAIIR 1
53 J0453-2 Single Trimming Bed HUEE 1
54 J0454-2 Gasket 1HES 1
55 J0455 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8.5) IRE% 8
56 J0456 Spring SR 1
57 Jo457 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 1.7) LIS 1
58
59 J0459-1 Lower Base Cover TEELZE 1
60 J0460-5 Brand Name Plate ik 1
61 J0461 Bracket FRZe 1
62 J0462 Trimming Lower Base Cover Assy Y NE A 1
63 J0463 Finger Safety Guide EiEhER
64 J0464 Safety Cover Assy (Long) IRAEEEUAR) 1
65 J0465 Single Trimming Bed Assy BHUPEEEAH 1
66
67 J0467 Thread Take-Up Cover fearE 1
69 J0469-1 Gasket 1R 1
70
71 LED-8/SL Led Assy LEDY&4H 1
72 J0472 Lamp Holder JEas 1
73 LED-700 LED LED#& 1
74
75
76 J0476 Led Assy LEDS&4H 1

SL-700 Series






Crankshaft Mechanism 6

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 JO601 Crankshaft FEF 1
2 J0602 QOil String AR 1
3 J0603 Machine Pulley FHE R AT 1
4 J0604 Screw (SM 9/32-28 x 15) BRER(ER) 1
5 JO605 Screw (SM 9/32-28 x 13) PR 1
6 J0606 Screw (SM 15/64-28 x 11) [ 1
7 15-39 Spring Washer oH B HE 1
8 J0608 Washer A 1
9 J0609 Collar TEALEHE 1
10 J0610 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) BELR 1
11 VE10 Ball Bearing AEEREER 1
12 J0612 Washer A 1
13 J0613 O Ring 1EHORIER 1
14 Jo614 Oil Seal [ 1
15 J0615 Connecting Rod IR 1
16 J0616 Gasket T HEE 1
17 J0408 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 8) BR4% 3
18 J0618-2 Arm Shaft E AR 1
19 J0619 Screw (M6-1.0) T IE E BREAR () 1
20 J0620 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 16.4) SIS 1
21 J0621 Spring Pin B B feh ) 1
22 J0622-1 Collar EALIR 2
23 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 6
24
25
26 J0626-2 Gear (Large) A i 1
27
28 SF240 Screw (M6-1.0 x 6) BR4% 9
29 J0629 Collar FRAr 2R 1
30 J0630 Oil Stopper FHE 1
31 J0631 Bearing Set BEMRAH 1
32 J0632 Arm Shaft Assy a0k AR 1
33 J0633 Pin i H 1

SL-T00 Series






Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling(1) 8
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Req .
1 JO801 Rod 1
2 J0802 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.3) 3
3 J0go3 Pin 23
4 J0o804 Stopper 2
5 J0805-1 Lever 1
6 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) 5
7 J0go7 Pin 1
8 Josos Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 12) 2
9 J0809 Oil String 1
10 J0810 Link 1
11 J0811-1 Pin 2
12 GE48 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) 2
13 Jos13 Oil String 2
14 Jos14 Oil String I 4
15 J0s15 Needle Bar Clamp SHREICHR 1
16 J0816 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) [543 3
17 Jog17-1 Crankshaft (R 13m/miE 1
18 Jog18-1 Crankshaft ghdh(E) 11.3m/m S 1
19 J0819-1 Oil Seal S 1
20 J0820 Collar EAIFR 1
21 J3623 Ring IR 1
22 J0g22 Needle Bar Cap FHEE 1
23 J0s23 Needle Bar FIHE 1
24-1  J0824-4802 Needle Holder 448(Optional) ST 448CETR)
24-2  J0824-4525 Needle Holder 452(Optional) S8 45208E0#)
24-3  J0824-4605 Needle Holder 460(Optional) S48 A60(EEE)
24-4  J0824-464 Needle Holder 464(Optional) SH7 A64CEENE)
24-5 J0824-4692 Needle Holder 469(Optional) S48 469CEEE) 1
24-6  J0824-4802 Needle Holder 480(Optional) S48 480(EEE)
24-7  J0824-552 Needle Holder 552(Optional) S99 552(8E0%)
24-8  J0824-560 Needle Holder 560(Optional) S48 S60(EEE)
24-9  J0824-570 Needle Holder 570(Optional) S48 ST0CEERE)
25 J0825 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.6) 5
26 J0826-1 Thread Guide STER[EIELR 1
27 SV104 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) R 1
28 FL118GCS 75/11-1 Needle $+ -+ UY118 GKS-75 4
29-1 J0829S4524 Needle Plate- S452(Optional) S GRD452CEEE)
29-2 J0829S4604 Needle Plate- S460(Optional) R (460 )
29-3 J0829S464 Needle Plate- S464(Optional) R (4645
29-4 J0829L4521 Needle Plate- L452(Optional) SR (R)45205E )
29-5 J0829L4601 Needle Plate- L460(Optional) R (R)460(EEHE)
29-6 J0829A1-4521 Stepped Needle Plate-A1(452)(Optional) #14k  (F1)EEZE Imm(452) () 1
29-7 JO829A1-4601 Stepped Needle Plate-A1(460)(Optional) #1145 (F8)E% 7 1mm(460)(EE/E#)
29-8 J0829B1.5-452 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5(452)(Optional) #14k (F8)E&7E1.5mm(452)(EEi%)
29-9 J0829B1.5-460 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5(460)(Optional) #14k  (F8)E&7E1.5mm(460)(EE%)
29-10 J0829L-469 Needle Plate- 469(Optional) $HR (469)CEEE)
29-11 J0829L-480 Needle Plate- 480(Optional) $HR (480)CEERE)
30 J0830 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 7.5) [543 3
31-1 J0831-4521 Needle Plate Finger-452(Optional) FE 4520
31-2 J0831-4601 Needle Plate Finger-460(Optional) $HE  460C5EHE)
31-3  J0831-464 Needle Plate Finger-464(Optional) SHRE  464C5EHE) 1
31-4 J0831-469 Needle Plate Finger-469(Optional) SHRE  469CEEHE)
31-5 J0831L480 Needle Plate Finger-480(Optional) SHEE 4800
32 J0832-1 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.7) [ 1
33 Jos33 Oil Shield 1
34 J0834-1 Pipe 1
35 J0835 Washer 1
36 J0836 Oil String 1
37 J0837 Oil Felt 1
38 J0838-3 Thread Take-up Unit 1
39 J0839 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4.5) 3
40 J0840-1 Bracket 1
41 J0841-1 Thread Guide Base 1
42 FK30 Thread Guilde 5
43 SF106 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.8) 9
44
45 SF205 Screw (M2.6-0.45 x 5) 2
46 J0846-1 Spring 1
47 FK32 Spring 1
48 SF108 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 6.5) 1
49 SF201 Screw (M2.3-0.4 x 3.5) 1
50 SF107 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) 1
51 J0851-1 Bracket 1
52
53 J0853-1 Bracket FRGIRE BB 1
54 J0627 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) 2
55 J0855 Thread Guide FRUE 5
56 SW4.5 Spring Washer B S ] 2
57 Joss7 Spring Washer HAERIR 1
58
59 J0859 Stitch Plate Assy fagireal 1
60 J0860 Needle TENLET 1
61 J0861 Connecting Unit Assy pE i 1
62 J0862 Bracket ML 1
63 J0863 Needle Thread Guide Assy SR 1
64 Jose4 Thread Guide Assy FROEEELH 1
65 SF118 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) 28 1

SL-700 Series



ol

8
o S ) 8
47 ~ 480y
|

>:%%%

| >




Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(1) 10

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1001 Rod FERRR 1
2 J1002 Washer BEbRE 1
3 J1003 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5.5) RS 1
4 J1004 Pin BT 27
5 J1005-1 Connection Rod e 1
6 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) BRZR 2
7 J1007 Nut (SM 7/32-32) HER) 1
8 J1008 Nut (SM 7/32-32) BER} 2
9 J1009 Lever b 1
10 J1010 Upper Knife Assy ETIIE ELH 1
11 J1011-4 Crankshaft T BT 4 ] A 1
12 J1012 Connection Bar Assy B A AR 1
13 J1013 Crankshaft Driving Lever iEEENEZS 1
14 J1014 Rod A T R 1
15 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) IRRE(/E) 1
16 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) BER) 1
17 J1017 Ball Lever Housing PRk 1
18 J1018 Guide SEATHR 1
19 J1019 Upper Knife Bracket Assy 1& ) B AR ] e R 4H 1
20 J1020-2 Upper Knife Lever (AL 1
21 J1021 Bracket B JEEFEZ () 1
22 J1022-1 Bracket ETIEEFHEZE )
23 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) BEZR 2
24 J1024 Guide Plate (Knife Lever) [EEH 1
25 J1025 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) JRE% 2
26 J1026 Spring G 1
27 J1027 Upper Knife Guide (Short) 1& ) [E 25 ()
28 Jos16 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) BR4% 2
29 J1029 Upper Knife Guide (Long) ETIEEE (&)

30-1 J1030 Crankshaft (Standard) 1B J Iei] 7 s (2 ) 1

30-2 J1030-8 Crankshaft (Widen Type)(Optional) & ]I E il (05 ()
31 J1031 Oil String HR 1
32 J1032 Oil String AR 2
33 J1033-1 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4.2) RS 2

34-1 J1034 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Standard) {2 /JaBhm (f2E4]) 1

34-2 J1034-8 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Widen Type)(Optional) & JJEHBIMR (IE AN (GEEE)

35-1 J1035 Upper Knife Clamp (Standard) (EVALS ¢ E=%iM)) 1

35-2  J1035-8 Upper Knife Clamp (Widen Type)(Optional) & JJA#&HR (e ) (GEEE)

36-1 J1036 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4)(Standard) WRZR (P AEAT) 2

36-2 J1036-8 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5)(Widen Type)(Optional) 124%% (f[1E ) (GEEE)

37-1  J1037-R1 Upper Knife (Standard) eI AE ) 1

37-2 J1037-8 Upper Knife (Widen Type)(Optional) & 7] (IIE AN (GEEE)
38 J1038 Screw (SM 1/4-40 x 4.5) BEZR 1
39 J1039 Loopre Driving Lever BIBHERER 1
40 J1040 Knife Driving Bushing (Upper) E7JEETEHECF) 1
41 J1041-1 Knife Driving Bushing (Lower) (EFAL L= HEE) 1
42 J1042 Knife Driving Lever (EFAL e 1
43 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) PR (D) 1
44
45 J1045 Washer e 1
46 J1046-1 O Ring 3x@ 8.1x@ 15 HE 1
47 J1006-1 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) BR4% 5

SL-T00 Series






Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(2) 10-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1001 Rod FERRR 1
2 J1002 Washer BEbRE 1
3 J1003 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5.5) RS 1
4 J1004 Pin BT 27
5 J1005-1 Connection Rod e 1
6 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) [ 2
7 J1007 Nut (SM 7/32-32) HER) 1
8 J1008 Nut (SM 7/32-32) BER} 2
9 J1009-R Lever b 1
10 J1010 Upper Knife Assy ETIIE ELH 1
11 J1011-4 Crankshaft T BT 4 ] A 1
12 J1012 Connection Bar Assy B A AR 1
13 J1013 Crankshaft Driving Lever iEEENEZS 1
14 J1014 Rod A T R 1
15 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) IRRE(/E) 1
16 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) BER) 1
17 J1017 Ball Lever Housing PRk 1
18 J1018 Guide SEATHR 1
19 J1019 Upper Knife Bracket Assy 1& ) B AR ] e R 4H 1
20 J1020-R Upper Knife Lever (AL 1
21 J1021-R Bracket B JEEFEAE () 1
22 J1022-R Bracket &) EEFLE0E)
25
26 J1026-R Spring D B 1
28 J0816 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) ek 2
27 J1027-R Upper Knife Guide (Short) B IEEE (F) 1
29 J1029-R Upper Knife Guide (Long) ETIEES ()

30-1 J1030 Crankshaft (Standard) 1& ) ldi] 7 i (F = A 1

30-2 J1030-8 Crankshaft (Widen Type)(Optional) 1& JJ1E] € il (050 (EEf)
31 J1031 Oil String A 1
32 J1032 QOil String SHER 2
33 J1033-1 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4.2) BRL% 2

34-1 J1034-2 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Standard) {2/ )itk (FEAEAT) 1

34-2 J1034-81 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Widen Type)(Optional) & JJEREIR (HIEEHY)(F5EHE)

35-1  J1035-R Upper Knife Clamp (Standard) (EVAPS ¢ Bvid)) 1

35-2  J1035-R8 Upper Knife Clamp (Widen Type)(Optio & JJA&H (e 7 (15EE)

36-1 J1036 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4)(Standard) PRZR(AEAT) 2

36-2 J1036-8 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5)(Widen Type)(Optional) BE4% (11T ) (5E %)

37-1  J1037-R1 Upper Knife (Standard) T I(iFAER) 1

37-2 J1037-8 Upper Knife (Widen Type)(Optional)  _EA& ] (J1E A (iE5EHE)
38 J1038 Screw (SM 1/4-40 x 4.5) PRER 1
39 J1039 Loopre Driving Lever BIBTERER 1
40 J1040 Knife Driving Bushing (Upper) ETJHEENRE( ) 1
41 J1041-1 Knife Driving Bushing (Lower) B JHEERIEC ) 1
42 J1042 Knife Driving Lever (EFBEEEIIEZR i 1
43 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) Bk (7E) 1
44
45 J1045 Washer #HhH 1
46 J1046-1 O Ring 3x@ 8.1x@ 15 JHES 1
72 J1072 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) LSS 2
73 J1006-1 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LIRS 5

SL-T00 Series



29—

i

|
i

4
\

'_________




Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(3)(Fully Oil-Sealed ) 10-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1001 Rod FERRR 1
2 J1002 Washer BEbRE 1
3 J1003 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5.5) RS 1
4 J1004 Pin BT 27
5 J1005-1 Connection Rod e 1
6 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) BRZR 2
7 J1007 Nut (SM 7/32-32) HER) 1
8 J1008 Nut (SM 7/32-32) eSS 2
10 J1010 Upper Knife Assy & T E E4H 1
12 J1012 Connection Bar Assy 5 [A] EAEAH 1
13 J1013 Crankshaft Driving Lever ol (A 1
14 J1014 Rod A S R 1
15 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) PERH(E) 1
16 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) A, 1
17 J1017 Ball Lever Housing Bk 1
18 J1018 Guide SEATHR 1
19 J1019 Upper Knife Bracket Assy (& ) BaEn A7 ] i PR FE Ll 1
21 J1021 Bracket B JEEFEA () 1
22 J1022-1 Bracket ETIEEFEAE(H)
23 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) PRER 2
24 J1024 Guide Plate (Knife Lever) [&]7E F/ 1
25 J1025 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) P& 2
26 J1026 Spring B 55 1
27 J1027 Upper Knife Guide (Short) & & 28 Gd)
28 Jos16 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) BR4% 2
29 J1029 Upper Knife Guide (Long) & T EEE (&)

30-1 J1030 Crankshaft (Standard) 1& ) [t] 7 i (F A 7Y ) 1

30-2 J1030-8 Crankshaft (Widen Type)(Optional) (& ] [E] 2 il (e Y ) (5E ) 1
31 J1031 Oil String SR 1
32 J1032 QOil String SRR 2
33 J1033-1 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4.2) RS 2

34-1 J1034 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Standard) 12 /)i (EEAERT) 1

34-2 J1034-8 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Widen Type)(Optional) {& JJERBIMN (I %)) (5ERE)

35-1 J1035 Upper Knife Clamp (Standard) BT JHBR (AR ) 1

35-2  J1035-8 Upper Knife Clamp (Widen Type)(Optiol & JJH&HE (e ) GEEE)

36-1 J1036 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4)(Standard) BRZR (AT 2

36-2 J1036-8 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5)(Widen Type)(Optional) BE4% (fI1E Y )(5EE)

37-1  J1037-R1 Upper Knife (Standard) (AR ) 1

37-2 J1037-8 Upper Knife (Widen Type)(Optional)  _F&T] (e &) (GEEfE)
38 J1038 Screw (SM 1/4-40 x 4.5) PRER 1
39 J1039 Loopre Driving Lever TIFTERER 1
42 J1042 Knife Driving Lever 1 J 5l B2 i 1
48 VJO5 Seal “IEA 1
43 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) PR (D) 1
49 D1724 O Ring JHES 1
50 J1050-1 Crankshaft Tl <R il 1
51 J1051-1 Upper Knife Lever & JEEEE(E) 1
53 J1053-R Upper Knife Lever ETIBEEIFR(T) 1
54 SF226 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) HR&% 1
57 J1057 Lever el 1
59 J1059 O Ring S 1
60 J1060 O Ring JHES 1
66 J1066 Bushing PHE 1
67 J1067 Washer #HH 1
68 J1068 Washer A 1
70 J1070 Screw (M5-0.8 x 14) BRL% 1
71 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) PRER 4

SL-T00 Series






Looper Drive Mechanism INkan. 12

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1201 Looper Connection Rod N EIET IR 1
2 SV312 Screw (M3.5-0.6 x 10) LSS 2
3 J1203 Driving Lever AR S 1
4 J1204 Washer A 1
5 J1205-2 Washer HEH] 1
6 J1206 Nut (M6-1.0)(Left) UEBE(/T) 1
7 J1207 Pin T 1
8 Jog12 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) BR4% 1
9 J1209 Oil String S 1
10 J1210 Oil String JHER 2
11 J1211 Looper Lever NAJETERE 1
12 J1212-1 Shaft JLoEH 1
13 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) BR4% 2
14 J1214 O Ring O 1
15 J1215 Collar itz 2
16 J1216 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) PRER 4
17 J1217 Looper Connection Rod Assy N )BT EARAR 1
18 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LSS 4
19 J1014 Rod A R 1
20 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) BERF(E) 1
21 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) LS 1
22 J1222 Driving Lever B [ B 1
23 J1223 Guide P& 1
24 J1224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 8) BR4% 1
25 J1225 Nut (SM 1/4-40) BEEY 2
26 J1226 Looper Shaft Na)ET L 1
27 J1227-R Looper Holder N EIETIE E 1
28

29 J1236-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) BR4% 1
30 J1230 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) FIIT% FAERIRAR 1
31 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) SRR ETIRSR 1
32 J1232-4 Looper Nt 1
33 J1233-2 Looper Guard RAEaL U 1
34 SV102 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LSS 2
35 J1235-1 Collar PRAirER 1
36 J1236-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) PRER 1
37 J1237 Sleeve ENEE 1
38 Josos Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 12) LSS 1
39 J1239 Washer 1FFRFEH] 1
40 J1240-1 Pin J7 [AIFEREH 1
41 RFOS Seal Plug 25 1
42 J1242 Link Assy HFRE) 1
43 J1243 Link e 1
44 J1244 Needle Bearing BT 2
45 J1245-1 Bushing e 2
46 J1246 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 15) JIREH 2
47 J1247 Nut (SM 7/32-32) JHEE RS 1
48 J1248 Driving Lever P 1
49 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) PR (D) 1
50 J1250-1 Connecting Rod PRk 1
51 J1251 Pin ZE L 1
52 J1252 Washer A 1
53 J1253 Bracket e 1
54 J1254 Gasket A 1
55 J1255 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) PRER 3
56 J1228 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 5) PRER 1

SL-T00 Series



RN %R GERE)
For Tighten Thread(Optional)

R R CGEM)
For Loosen Thread(Optional)



Top Cover & Looper Thread Handling (Optional) L AfiE T RIS 4R IR GERE) 14-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE i AATH Req .
1 J1401 Top Cover Thread Take-Up T EM4R ST R AR ES 1
2 J1402 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) e 4
3 J1403 Screw (SM 1/8-44) [ IZ44 2
4 J1404-2 Looper Thread Take-Up TR AR ES 1
5 J0426 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) e 1
6
7 J1407-2 Bracket PRaRiE 1
8 J1408 Bracket [ 7 1
9 J1409 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 10) P2 2
10 J1410 Thread Take-Up Guide T EmHEAR RS 1
11 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) A 1
12 J1412 Bracket [t 72 R 1
13 J1413 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) e 2
14 J1414 Looper Thread Guide 4R EREIN 1
15 J1415 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) P2 1
16 J1416 Washer FH| 2
17 J1417 Thread Support bi=RA G 1
18 J1418 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) A 1
19 J1419 Thread Guide BT 1
20 J1420 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) e 2
21 J1421 Thread Guide BRI 1
22 J1422 Looper Thread Guide Assy FEAFHERLAH (5B JT4RE0)
23 J1423-1 Bracket H.Zz2 1
24 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) A 1
25 J1425-2 Pipe e 1
26 J1426 Bracket [E|$H 1
27 VD27 Eye Guard Holder SEHgE L 2E 1
28 FA26 Conical Spring Washer T EE 1
29 J1429 Screw (SM 11/64-40) A 1
30 VD25 Eye Guard EHEER 1
31 SV104 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) A 2
32 FA24 Washer FEH| 2
33 J1433 Pipe Thread Guide Assy B RIZH 1
34 1M001 Laced Wire E4HF 2
35 J1404YA Looper Thread Take-Up TR AR ES 1
36 J1407-3 Bracket R4 1
37 J1422ST Looper Thread Guide Assy FEAFHE RLH (B J14R52)

SL-T00 Series



13-2

)

5

X

)

J0445-1

Main Presser Foot



ACCESSORIES OF DECORATIVE STITCH (OPTIONAL) e =ik 4H (3 14-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description BT Req .
1 J2637A Fit P26 Ref N0.37-2 ACE 12637 AMBARAE(T4%) 1
2 J2638A Fit P26 Ref N0.38-2 BCE 12038 AFZ4REH(T4%) 1
3 J0840ZBR Bracket AR R 1
4  J1410ZBR Thread Take-Up Guide FEfvEAR T2 1
5 L0376 Looper Thread Eyelet(Front) #F LR A (FD 1
g J2219ZBR Carrier A4 AR AR (R #452) )

J22207BR Carrier BT S e (R#460)

SL-T00 Series



13-3

Tk 11 4% 34
For Loosen Thread



Top Cover & Looper Thread Handling For Loosen Thread (Optional) _|Afi#i /A8t 14-3
Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .

1 J1401 Top Cover Thread Take-Up T EMZRE T e dren 1
2 J1402 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) LSS 4
3 J1403 Screw (SM 1/8-44) FRAT 1245 2
4 J1404YA Looper Thread Take-Up NolEHEdREs 1
5 J0426 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) HR&% 1
6

7 J1407-3 Bracket PRI 1
8 J1408 Bracket [i5] 7E JHE 1
9 J1409 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 10) BR4% 2
10 J1410 Thread Take-Up Guide AfifE4R e as 1
11 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) BEZR 1
12

13 J1436 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3) BR4% 2
14 J1435 Looper Thread Guide T EIAR AR 1
15

16 J1416 Washer HE 5| 1
17

18

19 J1419 Thread Guide LR (CR) 1
20 J1420 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) i 2
21 J1421 Thread Guide HEECYSTUN) 1
22 J1422ST Looper Thread Guide Assy TRARIRFLAH (R 143 5R)

23 J1423-1 Bracket H4 1
24 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) BR4% 1
25 J1425-2 Pipe A 1
26 J1426 Bracket [i5] 5t 1
27 VD27 Eye Guard Holder EHE 1
28 FA26 Conical Spring Washer P R 1
29 J1429 Screw (SM 11/64-40) BR4% 1
30 VD25 Eye Guard GA=E Il 1
31 SV104 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) BEZR 2
32 FA24 Washer HEH] 2
33 J1433 Pipe Thread Guide Assy USRI 1
34 1MO001 Laced Wire E S 2

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 1-1 )(Standard) AR 1-1 HER 16
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .

1 J1601 Connection Rod Assy T NEFHERRZ) 1

2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LSS 2

3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) LIRS 5

4 J1604 Connecting Bar b 1

5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) TERH(E) 1

6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) AN 1

7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LIRS 2

8 J1223 Guide YEHER 1

9 J1224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 8) BR4% 1

10 J1610 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) BELR 1

11 J1611 Felt HEE 1

12 J1612 Pin [5] 7E $HAR 1

13 J1613-5 Differential Feed Bar F AR ELEE 1

14 J1614 Auxiliary Plate LN 2

15 J1615 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 16) RS 4
16-1 J1616-S Main Feed Dog-S T+ (8)

16-2 J1616L Main Feed Dog-L F&E ()

16-3 J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-Al F& (55)EEZEImm

16-4 J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 FEE %5)EEZE].5mm

16-5 J1616SS1 Main Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) T GR)(EHE) 1
16-6 J1616-8 Main Feed Dog (Widen Type) T ()

16-7  J1616TK Main Feed Dog (Coarse teeth) T (fHeH)

16-8  J1616RU Main Feed Dog (Rubber Type) T (182)

17 J1617 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) I2ZK 1
18-1 J1618-3 Needle Guard (Rear) JHST A (1%) 1
18-2  J1618-8 Needle Guard JHFTH

19 J1619 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4.5) BEZR 1

20 J1620-2 Differential Feed Bar AR B ERE R 1

21 J1621-1 Driving Lever PRER 1

22 J1622-2 Connecting Rod (Large) PR CK L) 1
23-1 J1623-S Differential Feed Dog-S e (3)

23-2  J1623L1-1 Differential Feed Dog-L ZEE (&)

23-3  J1623A1-1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-Al ZENE (F)EYZ Imm

23-4 J1623Bl.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5  Z=#hEd (d)E%#1.5mm

23-5 J1623SS-1 Differential Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth)  Z=EhEs ()&M) 1
23-6  J1623-8-1 Differential Feed Dog (Widen Type)  Z&hE5 (JIE)

23-7 J1623TK-1 Differential Feed Dog (Coarse teeth)  Z#hES (FHES)

23-8  J1623RU-1 Differential Feed Dog (Rubber Type)  7ZE@EEs ()

24 J1624 Feeding Device Assy PRSI REAH 1

25 J1625 Block (Feed Bar Lift) RRHE IR 1

26 J1626-1 Eccentric Pin S8 B e o B 1

27 J1627 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) LSS 1

28 RF23 O Ring Ol 1

29 J1629-1 Flat Spring oH 1

30 J1630 Crank EEd oS 1

31 J1631 Differential Lever EEREEIE 1

32 J1632 Bushing s 1

33 J1633 Shaft L, 1

34 J1634 O Ring OFUTH 2

35

36 J1636-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.5) 1EF RS 1

* Ref. No. 37 to 57

+ « « « See the followina paae

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 1-1 )(Standard) AR 1-1 HER 16
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
37 J1637 Link TS T B 1
38 J1638 Pin i H 1
39 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) RS 1
40 J1640-4 Bushing HE 3
41 J1641 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 11) 1R FHEAR 1
42 J1642-1 Nut (SM 7/32-32) S EnIERE 1
43 J1643 Main Feeding Arm FRR R 1
44 J1644 Pipe [EEE 1
45 J1645-1 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 11) 1 FIRAR 2
46 J1646 Oil Wick SHIES 1
47 J1216 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) BEZR 1
48 J1648 Link ZEARIERE (1R2AF 1
49 J1250-1 Connecting Rod (Small) BRI 1
50 J1650-1 Driving Lever P 1
51 J1651 Slide TR 1
52 J1652 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 3.7) PRER 1
53 J1653 Link (Main Feed) IR 1
54 J1654 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 4.1) LSS 1
55 J1655 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4.95) RS 1
56 J1656 Feed Driving Unit Assy it ELHEEAH 1
57 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) PRER 1
90 J1638L Pin FaH 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 36

« « « « « See the preceding page.

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 1-2 )(Dual Differential Feed Ratio) AR 1-2 (& 16-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .

1 J1601 Connection Rod Assy T NEFHERE ZH) 1

2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LSS 2

3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 5

4 J1604 Connecting Bar b 1

5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) 12E) (f5) 1

6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) S, 1

7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) RS 2

8 J1223 Guide YEERF 1

9 J1224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 8) BR4% 1

10 J1610 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) BELR 1

11 J1611 Felt HEE 1

12 J1612 Pin [5] 7E $HAR 1

13 J1613-5 Differential Feed Bar FARLEEE () 1

14 J1614 Auxiliary Plate LN 2

15 J1615 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 16) RS 4
16-1 J1616-S Main Feed Dog-S T (J8)

16-2 J1616L Main Feed Dog-L T (K)

16-3  J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-Al T (G8)EBEE Imm

16-4 J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 T8 (E)EEZELSmm 1
16-5 J1616SS1 Main Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) T GR)(EHE)

16-6  J1616-8 Main Feed Dog (Widen Type) T (%)

17 J1617 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) [l 1
18-1 J1618-3 Needle Guard (Rear) JHET R 1
18-2 J1618-8 Needle Guard JHET A

19 J1619 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4.5) i 1

20 J1620-2 Differential Feed Bar Femf R B ERE) 1

21 J1621 Driving Lever PREK 1

22 J1622-2 Connecting Rod (Large) PR OK E5) 1
231 J1623-S Differential Feed Dog-S ol ()

23-2  J1623L1-1 Differential Feed Dog-L ZHE ()

23-3  J1623A1-1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-Al ZENE (F)EYZE Imm

23-4 J1623Bl.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5 78 (Jd)E%#1.5mm 1
23-5 J1623SS-1 Differential Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth)  Z=BhES (%8)(4HED)

23-6  J1623-8-1 Differential Feed Dog (Widen Type)  ZE@EIEs (JIIE)

24 J1624 Feeding Device Assy PRSI REAH 1

25 J1625 Block (Feed Bar Lift) RRHET IR 1

26 J1626-1 Eccentric Pin S8 B e o Bl 1

27 J1627 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) LSS 1

28 GK31 O Ring OFls 1

29 J1629-1 Flat Spring B 1

31 J1631 Differential Lever R RN (2) 1

32 J1632R Bushing HE (EEFHH) 1

33 J1633-1 Shaft il (EEEEIA) 1

34 J1634 O Ring ORI 2

36 J1636-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.5) ISR 4 1

37 J1637 Link AR ST AR 1

38 J1638 Pin FE 1

39 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) BR4% 1

40 J1640-4 Bushing HE 3

% Ref. No. 41 to 76

« « + « «See the following page

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 1-2 )( Dual Differential Feed Ratio) AR 1-2 (& 16-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
41 J1641 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 11) 1 FRER 1
42 J1642-1 Nut (SM 7/32-32) JHETER RS 1
44 J1644 Pipe [EEE 1
45 J1645-1 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 7) 1 FIRAR 2
46 J1646 Oil Wick HE 1
47

49 J1250-1 Connecting Rod (Small) BN 1
50 J1650 Driving Lever PR 1
51 J1651 Slide gl 1
52 J1652 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 3.7) LSS 1
54 J1654 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 4.1) RS 2
55 J1655 Screw (SM 11/64 - 40 x 5) i 2
57 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8 - 44 x 4) BR&R 1
64 J1664 Differential Lever AR (T ) 1
65 J1665 Link AP O (M= E) ) 1
66 J1666-3 Differential Feed Adjusting Block Ao Rl b, (S A2 ) 1
67 J1667-1 Washer #E (BRI 1
68 J1668-1 Crank EeEhEs (HEEEH) 1
69 J1669-1 Differential Feed Rocker ZEVE (EEFH) 1
70 J1670 Screw (M3.5-6 x 7) pEak (BEEEN) O 1
71 J1671 Link =gl LR () (A8 ) 1
72 J1672 Link (Main Feed) P (23) BEZEHIA) 1
73 J1673 Link (Main Feed) HEIFE (14.5) (EEZES ) 1
74 SF224 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) BR4% 1
75 MDBO060 Screw (M3-0.5 x 6) JRLK 2
76 J1676 Feed Driving Unit Assy oy =R AN 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

« « « « « See the preceding page.

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 1-3 )(Fully QOil-Sealed ) AR 1-3 : pinl) 16-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1601 Connection Rod Assy T NEFHERRZ) 1
2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LSS 2
3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 5
4 J1604 Connecting Bar b 1
5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) TERH(E) 1
6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) S, 1
7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) RS 2
8 J1223 Guide YEHER 1
9 J1224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 8) BR4% 1
10 J1610 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) BELR 1
11 J1611 Felt HEE 1
12 J1612 Pin [5] 7E $HAR 1
13
14 J1614 Auxiliary Plate LN 2
15 J1615 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 16) RS 4

16-1 J1616-S Main Feed Dog-S T (J8)

16-2 J1616L Main Feed Dog-L T (K)

16-3  J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-Al T (58)EEZE lmm

16-4 J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 T8 (E)EEZELSmm

16-5 J1616SS1 Main Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) T GR)(EHE) 1

16-6 J1616-8 Main Feed Dog (Widen Type) T (=)

16-7  J1616TK Main Feed Dog (Coarse Teeth) T (fHeH)

16-8  J1616RU Main Feed Dog (Rubber Type) T (182)
17 J1617 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) PRER 1
18
20
21 J1621 Driving Lever BREK 1
22 J1622-2 Connecting Rod (Large) PR (OK fE5F) 1

231 J1623-S Differential Feed Dog-S ol ()

23-2  J1623L1-1 Differential Feed Dog-L ZHE ()

23-3  J1623A1-1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-Al ZENE (F)EYZE Imm

23-4 J1623Bl.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5 78 (Jd)E%#1.5mm

23-5 J1623SS-1 Differential Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth)  Z=BhES (%8)(4HED)

23-6 J1623-8-1 Differential Feed Dog (Widen Type) ZEIEE (1) 1

23-7 J1623TK-1 Differential Feed Dog (Coarse teeth)  Z=@hE5 (fHE)

23-8  J1623RU-1 Differential Feed Dog (Rubber Type)  Z=#hi% (1:52)
24
25 J1625 Block (Feed Bar Lift) RS R 1
26 J1626 Eccentric Pin a8 B e L B 1
27 J1627 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) BR4% 1
28
30
31 J1631 Differential Lever ZHFHEIRE (1R) 1
32 J1632R Bushing HE (EEFHH) 1
33
34 J1634 O Ring Oz 1
35
36 J1636-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.5) TR 1
37 J1637 Link AT AR 1
38 J1638 Pin i H 1
39 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) RS 1
40 J1640-4 Bushing HE 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 90

----- See the following page

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 1-3 )(Fully QOil-Sealed) AR 1-3 : pinl) 16-2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
41 J1641 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 11) 1 FRER 1
42 J1642-1 Nut (SM 7/32-32) FiE RS 1
46
47
48
49 J1250-1 Connecting Rod (Small) Pk (/1) 1
50 J1650 Driving Lever Pl 1
51 J1651 Slide Nizgid 1
52 J1652 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 3.7) BR4% 1
53
54 J1654 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 4.1) RS 2
55 J1655 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4.95) i 2
56
YT
64 J1664 Differential Lever AT w1 (B 2= BT ) 1
65 J1665 Link HPPE ) (2 Eh ) 1
66 J1666-3 Differential Feed Adjusting Biock Vet JiE k% =er NG Sk i) 1
67 J1667-1 Washer BHE (EEFH) 1
68 J1668 Crank FRdEhEs (HE=EH) 1
69 J1669 Differential Feed Rocker ZEVE (=) 1
70 J1670 Screw (M3.5-0.6 x 7) PRak (EEEEH) 1
71 J1671 Link R e () (S A B ) 1
72 J1672 Link (Main Feed) N Q3)(EEZEHH) 1
73 J1673 Link (Main Feed) AR (14.5) (=8 H) 1
74 SF224 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) BR4% 1
75 J1675 Feed Bar Shield Holder R HEERY 1
76
77 J1677 Feeding Adjuster e 1
78 J1678 Eccentric Unit Lol 2
79 J1679-1 Differential Feed Bar ZEAR EERENE (EEEH) 1
80 J1680 Feeding Device Assy DR RE R (= E) 1) 1
81 J1681 Oil Stopper Feom A 1
82 J1682-1 Bracket e 1
83 J1683 Gasket 1EHEA 1
84 GJ27 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) RS 2
85 J1685-1 Differential Feed Bar FRARLERE (EEEEh ) 1
86 J1686 Feed Driving Unit Assy et A baEnaH (BB H]) 1
87 J1687 Shaft il CEEEEIA) 1
88 SF116 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) RS 2
89 MDBO060 Screw (M3-0.5 x 6) BR4% 2
90 J1255 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) BR4% 3

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

- « « « < See the preceding page.

SL-T00 Series






Feed Mechanism ( 2-1) 18

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1801 Connecting Rod Assy TREAH 1
2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LSS 2
3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 4
4 J1604 Connecting Bar b 1
5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) TERH(E) 1
6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) S, 1
7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) RS 2
8 J1611 Felt JHEE 1
9 J1612 Pin [&] 7 g 4R 1
10 J1810 Guide [ PR 1
11 J1205-2 Washer | 1
12 J1812 Nut (SM 1/4-40) HERY 1
13 J1813-2 Main Feed Crank F AR H AN 1
14 J1632 Bushing BiE 1
15 J1633 Shaft RO 1
16 J1634 O Ring OAlTE 2
17
18 J1636-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.5) 1 F R4S 1
19 J1819 Indication Plate ZENZIFER 1
20 J1820 Gasket 1A 1
21 J0435 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) BR&F 4
22 J1822 Lever TEAR (@ 9) 1
23 J1823 O Ring Ol 1
24 J1824 Lever JHEAR 1
25
26 J1826 Spring Washer SHETF ot o =8 1
27 J1827 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3) TE LIRSS 2
28 J1828 Nut (SM 1/8-44) HERY 2
29 J1829-1 Ball Lever PRER 1
30 J1622-2 Connecting Rod (Large) PRAECN FE5) 1
31 J1831-1 Connecting Rod (Small) PR (/1N 1
32 J1832 Driving Lever P 1
33 J1833 Differential Feeding Indicator Assy et AR S E GO 1

SL-T00 Series



ol
-G 9);

< ©

17-1




Feed Mechanism ( 2-2) 18-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J1801 Connecting Rod Assy TREAH 1
2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LSS 2
3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 4
4 J1604 Connecting Bar b 1
5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) TERH(E) 1
6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) AN 1
7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) RS 2
8 J1611 Felt JHIEE 1
9 J1612 Pin [&] 7 g 4R 1
10 J1810 Guide [ PR 1
11 J1205-2 Washer | 1
12 J1812 Nut (SM 1/4-40) HERY 1
13 J1813-2 Main Feed Crank F AR H AN 1
14 J1632 Bushing BiE 1
15 J1633 Shaft RO 1
16 J1634 O Ring OAlTE 2
18 J1636-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.5) JISE R A 1
19 J1819 Indication Plate ZENZIFET 2
20 J1820 Gasket 1A 2
21 J0435 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) PRER 8
22 J1822 Lever TEAR (0 9) 1
23 J1823 O Ring Oz 2
24 J1824 Lever SRR 2
26 J1826 Spring Washer SHE T o e A 2
27 J1827 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3) TEALIRS% 4
28 J1828 Nut (SM 1/4-40) S, 4
29 J1829-1 Ball Lever BREK 1
30 J1622-2 Connecting Rod (Large) PRARCKN /E50) 1
31 J1831-1 Connecting Rod (Small) PR (N 1
32 J1832 Driving Lever P 1
33 J1833 (Rear) Differential Feeding Indicator Assy (Hil)Z=8h %I & B HEEEET4H 1
35 J1835-1 Lever FEAR (0 9) 1
36 J1836 (Front) Differential Feeding Indicator Assy (1&)7=8h%I|f& B HEzEET4H 1

SL-T00 Series



J2035

- @g%_@%% @!' a7 _

19



Presser Foot Driving Mechanism(1) (Standard) 20
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J2001 Screw (M12-1.0 x 25) FETTRA e 1
2 J2002 Nut (M12-1.0) S 1
3 J2003-1 Spring JFR 79 1
4 J2004 Presser Bar FHFIAZE 1
5 J2005-1 Guide Block T A [ 1
6 SV122 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 9) [ 1
7 J2007-3 Adjusting Nut JHETER RS 1
8 J2008-3 Pin e 1
10 GJ25 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) JRa% 1
11 J2011-2 Cushion Rubber agged 1
12 J2012 Presser Foot Guide (R) FRRIE ETEER) 1
13 J2013-1 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) BR4% 2
14 J2014-1 Presser Foot Guide (L) FHHIE E T5 12 () 1
15 J2015 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) BELR 2
16 Presser Foot THFAIZH
17 J2017-1 Lever EisEuil: A E e 1
18 J1409 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 10) BR4% 1
19 J2019 Latch e 23 1
20 J2020-1 Pin e 1
21 Sv227 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) PRER 2
22 J2022 Screw (SM 1/4-40) TE L BERE 1
23 J1225 Nut (SM 1/4-40) LS, 1
24 J2024 Lever T2 1
25 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) BRL% 2
26 J2026 Link (Long) RN (1) 1
27 J2027 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 3) IRZA(F) 2
28 J2619 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) RS 2
29 J2029 Link (Short) HPENE) 1
31 J2031 Tension Release Bar AL TR 1
32 J2032 Lever i ey At 1
33 J2033 Screw RS 1
35 J2035 Fabric Guide BAfez (e A ) 1
36
37 J2037 Guide Plate (Right) VEEEIE ER () 1
38 J2038-1 Guide Plate (Left) VB L] FE R () 1
39 J2039-S Fabric Guide AT S 1
40 J1420 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) i 1
41 J2041 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LSS 1
42
43 GJ25 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) i 1
44-1  J2044-S3 Bracket-S YHEE (R 1
44-2  J2044-12 Bracket-L THIE (&)
45 J2045 Flat Spring B 55 1
46 J2046 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.6) BR4% 1
47 J2047-2 Bushing EE 1
48 J2048 Foot Sleeve eEsE 1
49 J2049 Slide Fabric Guide Assy i R LA 1
50 J2050 Adjusting Nut (M6-1.0) FJHETERNE 1
51 J2051 Adjusting Bushing FHETERE 1

SL-T00 Series






Presser Foot Driving Mechanism (2)(Pneumatic Type) ER P i e 20-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1
2
3
4 J2004 Presser Bar FHFAIAZE 1
5 J2005-1 Guide Block T A [ 1
6 SV122 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 9) [ 1
7 J2007-3 Adjusting Nut JHETER RS 1
8 J2008-3 Pin e 1
10 GJ25 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) JRa% 1
11 J2011-2 Cushion Rubber agged 1
12 J2012 Presser Foot Guide (R) FRRIE ETEER) 1
13 J2013-1 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) BR4% 2
14 J2014-1 Presser Foot Guide (L) FHHIE E T5 12 () 1
15 J2015 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) BELR 2
16 Presser Foot THFAIZH
17 J2017-1 Lever EisEuil: A E e 1
18 J1409 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 10) BR4% 1
19 J2019 Latch e 23 1
20 J2020-1 Pin e 1
21 Sv227 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) PRER 2
22 J2022 Screw (SM 1/4-40) TE L BERE 1
23 J1225 Nut (SM 1/4-40) LS, 1
24 J2024 Lever T2 1
25 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) BRL% 2
26 J2026 Link (Long) RN (1) 1
27 J2027 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 3) IRZA(F) 2
28 J2619 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) RS 2
29 J2029 Link (Short) HPHRGE) 1
31 J2031 Tension Release Bar AL TR 1
32 J2032 Lever i ey At 1
33 J2033 Screw RS 1
35 J2035 Fabric Guide BAfaz (e A ) 1
37 J2037-1 Guide Plate (Right) YA [ TE R () 1
38 J2038 Guide Plate (Left) VB EEIE] TE R () 1
39 J2039-S Fabric Guide HAfes 1
40 J1420 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) PRER 1
41 J2041 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 1
43 GJ25 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) RS 1
44-1  J2044-S3 Bracket-S VEEE (FH) 1
44-2  J2044-L2 Bracket-L THIE ()
45 J2045 Flat Spring BeLEs 1
46 J2046 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.6) LSS 1
47 J2047-2 Bushing £ 1
48
49 J2049 Slide Fabric Guide Assy AR B E R ELAH 1
50 J2050 Adjusting Nut (M6-1.0) S RN 1
51 J2051 Adjusting Bushing FEEE 1
56 J2056 Trimming Cylinder Base SRR 1
57 J2057 Universal Coupling Set EASEEE(CSS) 1
58 J2058 Foot Sleeve HHEE 1
59 J2059 Universal Coupling Set EASEESEEOA) 1
60 J2060 Trimming Cylinder RBRET 1
61 21-14 Adjusting Value B 2
62 J2062 Screw (M3-0.5 x 30) LSS 2
63 15-19 Nut (M6-1.0) LSS, 1
64 Sv242 Screw (M4-0.7 x 3) BR4% 3

SL-T00 Series



21-1

(D SL-701-G0x452

@sL

701-G0x460

701

G1x452
G1x460

B@sL

(@ SL-701

i

/

o

‘

)

4

2//
r—v

) —S

©



Presser Foot ( without Groove )& & 1§ i

SL-701-G0 & SL-701-G1 Single Edge Trimming(EE{]]) Presser Foot ( with Groove }A55E il 22-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description E -t t Req .
1 J2201 Presser Foot Assy. #452 TR GE) B Do
2 J2202 Presser Foot Assy. #460 FHH GE)E U
3 J2203 Presser Foot Assy.#452 TR GREDIAEHE
4 J2204 Presser Foot Assy.#460 TR QR DA
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) S 1
6 J2206-21 Fabric Guard A s 1
7 J2207 Spring oH 1
8 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) B2R4% 1
9 J2209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHRER () 1
10 J2210 Presser Foot Shoe (R) AR (G) 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) PRER 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MET) 1
14 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp T™METIEE R
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) i 1
16 J4216-6 Chip Guard (VAR 1
17 J2217 Spring oH B 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) A 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier I EmER A S as (Fa#452)
20 J2220-3 Carrier L EffigR T 4R as (R#400)
21 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) [ 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY ghfi () 1
23 J2223 Hook g ) (5R) 1
24 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) BR4% 1
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LRl () 1
26 J2226 Segment FH AR A 1
27 J2227-R1 Link RS 2
28 J2228-1 Pin EiEEr ] 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) RS 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) RS 2
31 J2231 Pin EiEEi =] 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) HRIZE R 5) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) RS 2
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) RS 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate FEAHHT 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) RIS R (e 1
58 J2258-2 Main Presser Foot ( without Groove )  THHAl T A% (H)2.35 m/m 1
59 J2259-3 Main Presser Foot ( with Groove ) PR 48 (A7#)2.35 m/m
60 J0633 Pin TATH 2

SL-T00 Series



21-2

SL-7035x452

SL-703-G3x452

SL-7035x460

39 SL-703-G3x460

A7) SL-703-G4x452

SL-703-G4x460




SL-703-G3 & SL-703-G4 Double Edge Trimming(*#4]) Presser Foot (F#H) 22-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) TEZR 1
7 J2207 Spring oH B 1
8 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) RS 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BR4% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife MEJ) 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) RS 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard BIIEE 1
17 J2217 Spring oE B 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) BELR 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier R A s (RI#452) 1
20 J2220-3 Carrier | BffigR T 43 s (FE#460)
21 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) BR&R 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft L7 il () 1
23 J2223 Hook _FEfigR ZJ$T () 1
24 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) PRER 1
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAYHhEH(&) 1
26 J2226 Segment FHHA AR 1
27 J2227-1 Link e 2
28 J2228-1 Pin T 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) PRER 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LSS 2
31 J2231 Pin FEEH 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FRIE R (5) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) PR 2
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) PRZR 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate LA 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) PRI (F5) 1
37 J2237 Presser Foot Assy. #452 JEFHHAT (2H) 25D 4mm 1
38 J2238 Presser Foot Assy. #460 JE TR (ZH)EEY] 4mm

45 J2245-21 Presser Foot Assy A s 1
46 J2246 Presser Foot Shoe (L) TR AR (F5) 1
47 J2247 Presser Foot Assy. #452 [T (2T 4. 7mm 1
48 J2248 Presser Foot Assy. #460 JEHH GEDEEDT] 4. 7mm
50 J2251-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) PR ) 4. Tmm 1
51 J2251 Presser Foot Shoe (R) TR () 4.0mm
53 J2253 Presser Foot Finger BAfias 1
54 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LSS 1
55 J2255 Fabric Guide Hif R 1
56 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp TMEJIEE H 1
57 J2257-4 Main Presser Foot (Thick) FHHTERS () 4.0mm 1
63 J2263 Main Presser Foot (Thick) TR EAS () 4.7mm
64 J0633 Pin T EH 2

SL-T00 Series



21-2T

SL-703-G3Tx452

39) SL-703-G3Tx460

B H K Material
$EEE

@9 SL-703-G3Tx552

Medium to Heavy




SL-703-G3T Double Edge Trimming(®#t]) Presser Foot(HHHl) 22.0T

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) TEZR 1
7 J2207 Spring oH B 1
8 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) RS 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BR4% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife MEJ) 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) RS 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard BIIEE 1
17 J2217 Spring oH 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) BELR 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier EEAR T A s (RI#452,552) 1
20 J2220-3 Carrier | BffigR T 43 s (FE#460)
21 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) BR&R 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft L7 il () 1
23 J2223 Hook _FEfigR ZJ$T () 1
24 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) PRER 1
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAYHhEH(&) 1
26 J2226 Segment FH AT R A 1
27 J2227-1 Link e 2
28 J2228-1 Pin T 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) PRER 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LSS 2
31 J2231 Pin FEEH 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FRIE R (5) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) PR 2
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) [ 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate LA 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) PRI (F5) 1
37 G3T-452 Presser Foot Assy. #452 JEFHHAT (REDEEDT 4mmi#452

38 G3T-460 Presser Foot Assy. #460 JEFHAA (4H)EEL]) 4mm#460 1
39 G3T-552 Presser Foot Assy. #552 JEHTHAT (ZH)ED] 4mm#552

45 J2245-21 Presser Foot Assy AT 1
46 J4236 Presser Foot Shoe (L) R A (Z5)4mm 1
50 J4230 Presser Foot Shoe (R) TR B (H)4mm 1
53 J2253 Presser Foot Finger AR 1
54 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) i 1
55 J2255 Fabric Guide BT 1
56 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp TMETIEE R 1
57 J2257-4 Main Presser Foot (Thick) R EHE(E) 4.0mm 1
60 J0633 Pin EiEEh 2] 2

SL-T00 Series



21-3

[eo]
1

/27

/

=,

N O N
IO © O
<t < <
X X X
<t <t T
QQQ
<< <€ M
N O™
O OO
NN
-1 1
IpIIHINI))

G4x460

65 SL-703B

<//
,'),wbq r—v




SL-703A-G4 Double Edge Trimming(®#4]) 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot(1.0mmER 2 ) 9.3

SL-703B-G4 Double Edge Trimming(#4]) 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot(1.5mmEz 2= )

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E -t t Req .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) MEZR 1
7 J2207 Spring oH 1
8 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) BR4% 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BR4% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH 4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MzJ] 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) BR4% 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard BIJEE 1
17 J2217 Spring oH B 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) RS 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier I EmSR R S ws (Fa#452) 1
20 J2220-3 Carrier T BT 63 2 (FH#400)
21 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) PRZR 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY dhfi () 1
23 J2223 Hook B4R )T (5R) 1
24 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) BR&R 1
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAY (=) 1
26 J2226 Segment FH AR R AR 1
27 J2227-1 Link HPEES 2
28 J2228-1 Pin ECilz 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) [ 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) RS 2
31 J2231 Pin EiaEh 2] 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) HHIER (5) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) IRER 2
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32 - 56 x 6) BEZR 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate TEARAR 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) Es e 1
39 J2239A 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #452 1.0mmEx 7= T (4H)EE D] 1
40 J2240A 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #460 1.0mmE%7= [l (4H)EET)

45 J2245-21 Presser Foot Assy FA s 1
46 J2246 Presser Foot Shoe (L) 1.0mmESZ= B (75) 1
50 J2251-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) 1.0mmEZ = ER () 1
53 J2253 Presser Foot Finger AN 1
54 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BRL% 1
55 J2255 Fabric Guide BT 1
56 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp TMETIEE R 1
60 J0633 Pin TS 2
61 J2261 Stepped Presser Foot (Thick) EeAEMlIERE 1.0mm 1
62 J2262 Stepped Presser Foot (Thick) e 88 1.5mm

64 J2264B 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #452 1.5mmEz7=#Hl (4H) i
65 J2265B 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #460 1.5mmEz 7=l (4H)

66 J2266 Presser Foot Shoe (L) L.5mmEg 2= E (/) 1

SL-T00 Series



21-4

&

SL-703-Ux452
SL-703-Ux460

@)
@




SL-T00 Series

SL-703-U Butt Seams (Double Edge Trimming)¥4] (34#) Presser Foot (without Groove )f&E R K 22-4

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) TEZR 1
6 J2206-31 Fabric Guard JFRAT2S 1
7 J2207 Spring oH 1
8 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2 5) BRL% 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BR&F 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp ™METIEE R
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) HR&% 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard (VAR 1
17 J2217 Spring GHLEE 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) i 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier EmgR T dtas (Ra#452)
20 J2220-3 Carrier FEfigiarares (Fa#400)
21 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) P22 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY i () 1
23 J2223 Hook &R A3 (5) 1
24 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) LSS 1
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAYl () 1
26 J2226 Segment FH AR A 1
27 J2227-1 Link RS 2
28 J2228-1 Pin i H 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) RS 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) i 2
31 J2231 Pin EiEEr 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) HRZER (5) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) RS 2
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) BR4% 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate TEAERR 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) FHRIZE S () 1
60 J0633 Pin EiEEh 2] 2
68 J2268-2 Main Presser Foot ( without Groove ) I 88 (fEEF4%)1.6 1
69 J2269 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHRER () 1
70 J2270 Presser Foot Shoe (R) HHLERCE) 1
71 J2271 Presser Foot Assy. FHHAT G S Y
72 J2272 Presser Foot Assy. PR (3H) AL D) o
78 J2278 Carrier FEfmE R ey (#464)



23-1

(1 SL-713-G0x452

(2) SL-713-G0x460

SL-713-G0x469

<



SL-T00 Series

SL-713-G0 Double Edge Trimming*®#&{]] Presser Foot (Long)& 24-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J2401 Presser Foot Assy. #452 FHHA GH)EETDT]
2 J2402 Presser Foot Assy. #460 FHA (ZH)EEDT]
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) BEZR 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Guide FRAfiEs 1
5 J2207 Spring o 1
6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) [ 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRER (5) 1
8
9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHREN (75 1
10 J2220-3 Carrier (Short) EfigRareres (FE#460)
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BEZR 2
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH&R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TMEJTIEE R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) RS 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard (EYAE E 1
17 J2217 Spring oH 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) LSS 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier (Short) L EfdRAT4REs (JE#452)
20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) BRA% 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAYHHEH (FG) 1
22 J2422 Hook (Long) FEfR IS (F) 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) RS 1
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LA (&) 1
25 J2226 Segment FHHA A 1
26 J2227-1 Link RS 2
27 J2228-1 Pin FEEH 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) BR4% 2
30 J2231 Pin [t T BH 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) ISR (5) 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) BR4% 2
33
34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger AR 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32- 56 x 3.5) RS 1
36
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) HHIER () 1
38
39 J2439 Main Presser Foot ( Long) L () 4.2 m/m 1
40 J0633 Pin EiEE ] 2
53 J2453 Carrier EmaR TR es (#469)
54 J2454 Presser Foot Assy. #469 FHH (4H)EED



23-2

SL-713-G1x480




SL-T00 Series

SL-713-G1 8mm Double Edge Trimming(#t]] 8mm) Presser Foot(Long)(EER)  24-2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) RS 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Guide FRAfiEs 1
5 J2207 Spring o 1
6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) [ 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRER (5) 1
8 J2408 Presser Foot Assy. #480 FRA (GE)EED)
9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHREN (75 1
10 J2410 Carrier (Short) EfigRAraRes (F5#480)
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BEZR 2
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH&R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TMEJTIEE R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) RS 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard (EYAE E 1
17 J2217 Spring oH 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) LSS 1
19
20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8- 44 x 4) BRA% 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAYHHEH (FG) 1
22 J2423 Hook (Long) LR AIET (£) 480 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) RS 1
24 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LAYHRE (&) 480 1
25 J2226 Segment FHHA A 1
26 J2227-1 Link RS 2
27 J2228-1 Pin FEEH 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) BR4% 2
30 J2231 Pin [t T BH 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) ISR (5) 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) BR4% 2
33
34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger AR 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) RS 1
36
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) HHIER () 1
38
39 J2439-8 Main Presser Foot ( Long) RS (&) 480 1
40 J0633 Pin EiEEh 2] 2



SL-713-G1x460

SL-713-G1x452

23-3




SL-T00 Series

SL-713-G1 8mm Double Edge Trimming(#t]] 8mm) Presser Foot(Long)(EER)  24-2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) RS 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Guide FRAfiEs 1
5 J2207 Spring o 1
6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) [ 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRER (5) 1
8 J2408 Presser Foot Assy. #480 FRA (GE)EED)
9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHREN (75 1
10 J2410 Carrier (Short) EfigRAraRes (F5#480)
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BEZR 2
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH&R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TMEJTIEE R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) RS 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard (EYAE E 1
17 J2217 Spring oH 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) LSS 1
19
20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8- 44 x 4) BRA% 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAYHHEH (FG) 1
22 J2423 Hook (Long) LR AIET (£) 480 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) RS 1
24 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LAYHRE (&) 480 1
25 J2226 Segment FHHA A 1
26 J2227-1 Link RS 2
27 J2228-1 Pin FEEH 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) BR4% 2
30 J2231 Pin [t T BH 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) ISR (5) 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) BR4% 2
33
34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger AR 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) RS 1
36
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) HHIER () 1
38
39 J2439-8 Main Presser Foot ( Long) RS (&) 480 1
40 J0633 Pin EiEEh 2] 2



% o=
). \?

-79//0 D) —o
@




Thread Tension Mechanism FRAR TR 26
Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1-1 J2601 Thread Guide Bracket XTI (65F) 1
1-2 J2601-5 Thread Guide Bracket AELLR I (T47)

2 J2602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 13) P22 2
3-1 J2603 Bracket FEZE(04R) 2
3-2 J2603-5 Bracket R4

4 J2604 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 16) LN 2
5-1 J2605 Shaft (Thread Tension Release) SRR (O%R) 1
5-2 J2605-5 Shaft (Thread Tension Release) FRAER(T40)

6 J2606 Spring i 1
7-1 J2607 Thread Guide HERC R 3
7-2 J2607-5 Thread Guide LRI (T4

8 J2608 Thread Releaser Pin LA TESS 7

9 J2609 Tension Spring Assy gk S5 EE4H (58) 4
10 J2610 Nut (SM 1/4-40) é«éjﬁ)ﬁﬁﬂ 6
11 J2611 Tension Spring Bushing s AR R E N E 6
12 J2612-1 Spring (Heavy) L (58) 4
13 FK14 Tension Disc gRITiEARAE 12
14 J2614 Thread Guide Bar sRITERR 6
15 J2615 Tension Spring Assy yR R E A 1
16 J2616 Spring (Medium) B g (1) 1
17 J2617 Tension Spring Assy gk SInEEE AR 1
18 J2618 Spring (Light) 9%””(%%) 1
19 J2619 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) RS 6
20 J2620 Bracket H’:%’E 2
21 J2621 Screw (SM 15/64-28 x 15) PRER 2
22 J2622 Bracket & E A 1
23 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) B4R 4
24 J2624 Pipe HIE 2
25 J1426 Bracket fei] 511 2
26 J0217 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) [ 2
27 WF04 Washer HEH]| 8
28-1 J2628 Thread Guide Plate %R (65F) 1
28-2  J2628-5 Thread Guide Plate &R (T47)

29 J2629 Thread Guide Eﬁfﬁ% 6
30 J2630 Location Pipe =iH 7
31-1 J2631 Silicone Oil Reservoir 1 HTE (65F) 1
31-2 J2631-5 Silicone Oil Reservoir T 8 (T4%)

32 J2632 Top Cover &= 1
33 PF10 Spring Pin FEH 2
34 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) BR4% 2
35 J2635-1 Oil Felt WHBE (R J74Y) 1
36 VB42-2 Cushion Felt D= Bt 1
37-1 J2637 Thread Eyelet Assy AR AH (05F) 1
37-2  J2637A Thread Eyelet Assy AR (T47)

38-1 J2638 Thread Tension Assy SZARZH(6%F) 1
38-2 J2638A Thread Tension Assy FRARAH(T48)

39 J2639 Silicone Oil Reservoir Assy. i HZH 1
40 FA20 Ceramic P 8

SL-T00 Series






Lubricating Mechanism el I 28
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J2801 Oil Pump Assy JHZRZH 1
2 J2802-2 Pump Base HZREE 1
3 J2803 Pin L (R 2
4 J2804-3 Pin L) 2
5 J2805-1 Gear (Small) EEHm(/]N) 4
6 J2806-3 Gear (Large) AR (ON) 1
7 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 2
8 L0441 O Ring O #Eg 2
9 J2868-1 Gasket e 1
10 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) IR 2
11 J2811 Screw (SM 9/64-40) R B R 2
12 J2812 Gasket AR A 1
13 J2813 Gasket Va5 R 1 E A 1
14 J2814-1 Oil Guide Cover ZolE 2
15 Jo411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 7) RA% 6
16 J2816 Filter R BE 1
17 J2817 Rear Oil Pipe Assy EECHEH 1
18 J0230 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 4) LSS 1
19 J2819-2 Front Oil Pipe Assy PR AR (GHE) 1
20 J2820-2 Oil Cup Assy HOHE (%) 1
21 J2821 Pipe HSE 1
22 J2822 QOil String SHE 1
23 J2823 Oil Felt JHE 1
24 J2824 O Ring [HEO AUtE 1
25 J2825-1 Oil Stop Rubber 1 HBAR 1
26
27 J2827-1 Oil Guide Rubber 2 A 1
28 J2619 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) BR4% 4
29 J2829 O Ring @12.7x@18x3 JHES 1
30 J2830-1 Oil Cup (Front) HOHTE (AT 1
31
32 J2832 Pipe HEE 1
33
34 J2834 Oil Reservoir Assy SHIRE4H 1
35 J2835 QOil String JHER 3
36 J2836 Oil Reservoir VHITE 1
37 J0267 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 10.5) BR4% 1
38 J0219-1 Oil Seal FEHER 1
39 J2015 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) RS 4
40 J2840 O Ring JHAE | E IR 1
* Ref.No. 41 to 71 « = « « - See the following page

SL-T00 Series






Lubricating Mechanism el I 28
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
41 J2841 Filter TR A 1
42 J2842 Filter Support e HAEE E IR 1
43 J2843 Pipe Guide HE R 1
44 J2844 Oil Sight Gauge AN EET 1
45 J2845 ORing (Ot 1
46 J2846 Float Bar Indicator HETEET 1
47 J2847-1 Gasket R EE 1
48
49 J2849 Indicator Support Wire FE ST & 2 4R 1
50 J2850 Qil Pipe Fi=1 1
51 J2851-1 Oil Pipe CAlgHE 1
52 J2852 Oil Pipe LAIERE(T) 1
53 J2853 Oil Pipe PRI (1) 1
54 J2854-1 Oil Stopper FR BT 4
55 J2855 Qil Pipe PRI A 1
56 J2856 Oil Pipe Ze Mg E () 1
57 J2857 Oil Filter (Upper) ESEIETED) 1
58 J2858 Oil Pipe (Upper) e () 1
59 J2859-3 Oil Pipe ( Long & Upper) HE (L) 1
60 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) TR&R 1
61 J2861 Oil Box T ATEEHCE) 1
62 J2862 Seal 7RI A () 2
63
64 J2864 Float Base i 1
65 J2865 Oil Indicator Assy SN SR 4H 1
66
67 J2867 Gasket A E A 1
68
69 J2869 Sead Plug YABE 1
70 J2872-1 Gasket = 1
71 J2871 Oil Pipe b= 1
*Ref .No. 1to 40 - « -« - - See the preceding page.

SL-T00 Series






Direct-drive Servo Motor & Venturi Device (Optional) 32

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J3201 Direct-drive Servo Motor B S 2 1
2 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0x14) LSS 3
3 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) RS 4
4 15-39 Spring Washer O 4
5 J3205 Coupling 5 P 2 1
6 J3206 Coupling RSt 1
7 J3207 Rubber Cushion BIBIHE 1
8 SWO06 Spring Washer o HE 3
9 SV250 Screw (M5-0.8 x 5) BR4% 2
10 J3210-1 Mounting Base T Bl B 22 [5] o 1
11 J3211 Synchronizer Wheel TEA i 1
12 J3212 Safety Cover INEETER 1
13 J3213 Coupling Assy LR FEAH 1
14 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) LSS 1
15 J3215 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 20) PRER 3
16 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) PRER 8
29 J3229 Direct-drive Servo Motor Assy ELBE B A 1
31 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8 x 10) BEZR 6
33 VK48 Washer HEH] 4
43 J3243-3 Suction Device Assy g J\ B 4R 1
44 27-18 Suction Regulator el 1
45 J3245 Suction Bracket K e\ C. 22 1
47 J3247 Wave Washer KR | 1
48 J3248 Link Bracket PR 1
49 J3249 Location Block EAL IR 1
50 SV253 Screw (M5-0.8 x 16) HR&H 1
51 J3251 Nut (M5-0.8) BRNE 1
52 J3252 S type Clamp SHEIE 1
53 SF222 Screw (M4-0.7 x 6) LSS 4
54 J3254 Regulating Bracket HEL 1
55 J3255 Pipe Bracket JFR 5, ] [i] 7 JRE 1
56 J3256 Air Pipe 0k o\ 1
57 J3257 Air Outlet (small) K% JELGE(/]N) 1
58 J3258 Air Outlet (large) U EEE(EN) 1
59 J3259 Suction Pipe EE  (100m/mE) 1

SL-T00 Series



33

WA A 4%
SUCTION BAG

AR

7N

7 N




Pneumatic Auto Lifter & Ventri Device Y& ER Bl LUK PR A i 34

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J3401 AIr Solenoid Base EE 1
2 J3402 Pipe PUE D4x6x1200mm 1
3 J3403 Pipe PUEE 04x06x320mm 1
4 J3404 Plastic Tube BRRE 1
5
6 J3406 Pipe PUE 02.5x04x80mm 1
7
8 23-08 Regulator Support R3S 28 1
9 15-24 Wood Screw TRIE 2% 2
10 SV266 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) RS 2
11 WFE06 Spring Washer i o 2
12 23-12 Pressure Meter R = 1
13 NF31 Nut (M6-1.0) ] 2
14 1
15 J3415 Air Solenoid Base ERHEE L 1
16 J3416 Pipe PUE D4x06x900mm 1
17 J3417 Pipe PUEE 04x06x800mm 1
18 J3418 Air Solenoid, Complete Set N [ B R JBR B 4 1
19
20 27-15 Suction Bag Qe 1
51 27-01-1 Suction Bag Holder PARATT 2 [ 7 R 1
22 27-02 Z-Type Bracket ZRIE T E ST 1
23 27-03 Wood Screw RIEZR 4
24 27-04 Suction Bag Assy C-100EE AR f 4R Ta £E40 1
25 27-05 Wood Screw RELL 4
26
27
28 27-09 Plastic Tube RS 1
29 27-10 Plastic Nut SRR IZNE 1
30 27-30 O Ring O 1
31 27-25 Plastic Connector SIS REIH(25 K E) 1
32 27-12 Pipe Fastener EXuEIn 1
33 27-26 Pipe Fastener LAEER(CR) 1

SL-T00 Series



35-1



Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(1) [ e R B (1) 36-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket i il
2 J3602-1 Gasket FEEEE 1
3 J3603-3 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) 2 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) B 8
6 J3201 AC Servo Motor HVP 70-SL AC{a]H 2 1
7 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) 2 7
8 1539 Spring Washer (M6) O 4
9 J3205 Coupling A ES 1
10 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0 x 14) RS 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion MR 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear fﬂ‘iﬂaz’%@%ﬂ%ﬁ 1
13 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) B2R4% 1
14 J3614 Safety Cover a2 1
15 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) 2 6
16 J3616-1 Belt K (K25) 1
17 J3210-1 Mounting Base FE 22 [E] 2 JE 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover PR 1
19 SVv221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) 2 5
20 Sv214 Screw (M3-0.5 x 4) i 4
21 J3621-3 Lift Bar FHHITE 1
22 J3826-1 Connecting Rod JHAE 1
23 J3623 Retainung Ring s 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt (M6-1.0) & E 1
25 VE22 Bearing BrRR 1
26 J3626 Shaft B 1
27 J3627 Bearing House BLAREE 1
28 NV13 Nut (M6-1.0) BEE) 1
29 WFO06 Washer (M6) #HE 3
30 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 10) RS 2
31 J3023-1 Spring e 1
32 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) LEFES 1
33 SWO06 Spring Washer (M5) GE ] 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel %EZEJJ% 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) 2 1
36 J0225-1 Location Pin mmﬁé 2
37 J3637 Spring GHLEE 1
38 J3638 Pulley FHhifim 1
39 J3639 Washer A 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion IS 4
41 J3641-C Belt Guard EHEhlrEs il
42 J3642 Washer #HE 4
43 J3021 Pin FEH 1
44 J3644 Washer PREER 1
45 SV262 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) HEZZ 1
46 VE21 Retainung Ring F1HE 1
47 UC-5 Cord Clamp BC4RlEH T UC-5 1
48 J3648 Spring nHEE 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug fBIE 1
50 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) R 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cusion e 2
52 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) iy 2
53 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) B2E 2

SL-T00 Series



58 mA@ 42— =

35-2
A
A



Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(2) [ % [ B BN RE () 36-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Reqg .
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket & 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket FEEEE 1
3 J3603 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) 2 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) B 8
6 J3201 AC Servo Motor AC{a]H 2 1
7 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) 2 7
8 1539 Spring Washer (M6) oH B HE ] 4
9 J3205 Coupling A ES 1
10 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0 x 14) LIRS 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion MR 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear R 2 (H Ehy 1
13 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) HEA% 1
14 J3614-1 Safety Cover a2 1
15 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) 2 6
16 J3616-1 Belt K (K25) 1
17 J3210-1 Mounting Base FE 22 [E] 2 JE 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover R 1
19 Sv221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) RS 6
20 Sv214 Screw (M3-0.5 x 4) i 4
21 J3621-1 Lift Bar FHHITE 1
22 J3826 Connecting Rod HfEL 1
23 J3623 Retainung Ring s 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt (M6-1.0) & E 1
25 VE22 Bearing BrRR 1
26 J3626 Shaft B 1
27 J3627 Bearing House BLAREE 1
28 J3628 Nut (M6-1.0) BERE 1
29 WFO06 Washer (M6) #HE 3
30 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 12) RS 2
31 J3023-1 Spring e 1
32 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) LEFES 1
33 SWO06 Spring Washer (M5) GE ] 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel Wi 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) RS 1
36 J0225-1 Location Pin TEAULTH 2
37 J3637 oHL 1
38 J3638 Pulley FHhifim 1
39 J3639 Washer A 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion eSS 4

% Ref. No. 41 to 61

See the following page

SL-T00 Series



58 mA@ 42— =

35-2
A
A



Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(2) [ % [ B BN RE () 36-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
41 J3641 Belt Guard G T
42 J3642 Washer A 4
43 J3021 Pin T EH 1
44 J3644 Washer bt 1
45 SV262 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) i 1
46 VE21 Retainung Ring 1 1
47 36-47 Cord Clamp FC4R[EH UC-4 2
48 J3648 Spring HHEE 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug IBIE 1
50 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) 2 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cushion jEdied 1
52 J3211 Synchronizer Wheel TE (i 1
53 J3653 Synchronizer Disk TEALH 1
54 J3654 Washer A 3
55 J3655 Sensor Disk EE R 1
56 J3656 Washer R 1
57 J3657 Retainung Ring IR 1
58 J3217 Synchronizer Set EAT R4 1
59 J3659 Wrench SR T 1
60 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) e 2
61 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) BRI (MS) 2

*Ref.No. 1 to 40 - - - - - See the preceding page.

SL-T00 Series



35-3

o8

| |

,__________l




Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(3) [ % R B B RE () 36-3

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J121 TN I
2 J122 Brand Name Plate kg 1
3 J3603-3 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) 2 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) B 8
6 J3201 AC Servo Motor AC{a]H 2 1
7 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) 2 7
8 1539 Spring Washer (M6) oH B HE ] 4
9 J3205 Coupling A ES 1
10 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0 x 14) LIRS 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion MR 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear R 2 (H Ehy 1
13 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) HEA% 1
14 J3614-1 Safety Cover a2 1
15 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) 2 6
16 J3616-1 Belt K (K25) 1
17 J3210-1 Mounting Base FE 22 [E] 2 JE 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover R 1
19 Sv221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) RS 4
20 Sv214 Screw (M3-0.5 x 4) i 4
21 J3621-3 Lift Bar FHHITE 1
22 J3826-1 Connecting Rod HfEL 1
23 J3623 Retainung Ring i 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt (M6-1.0) & E 1
25 VE22 Bearing BrRR 1
26 J3626 Shatft HH i
27 J3627 Bearing House BLAREE 1
28 J3628 Nut (M6-1.0) LB, 1
29 WFO06 Washer (M6) #HE 3
30 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 12) RS 2
31 J3023-1 Spring e 1
32 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) LEFES 1
33 SWO06 Spring Washer (M5) GE ] 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel Wi 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) RS 1
36 J0225-1 Location Pin TEAULTH 2
37 J3637 Spring GH 1
38 J3638 Pulley FHhifim 1
39 J3639 Washer A 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion eSS 4

% Ref. No. 41 to 72

See the following page

SL-T00 Series



35-3

o8

| |

,__________l




Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(3) [ % R B B RE () 36-3

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
41 J3641 Belt Guard HH e S T
42 J3642 Washer #HE 4
43 J3021 Pin FEH 1
44 J3644 Washer [ 1
45

46 VE21 Retainung Ring 1 1
47

48 TJ3675-2 Spring HHEE 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug fBIE 1
50 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) 2 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cushion B 1
52 J3211 Synchronizer Wheel TEAL E 1
53 J3653 Synchronizer Disk EALR 1
54 J3654 Washer #HH 3
55 J3655 Sensor Disk ESiaa] 1
56 J3656 Washer KR | 1
57 J3657 Retainung Ring HEs 1
58 J3217 Synchronizer Set ENr 854 1
59 J3659 Wrench SRR 1
60 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) et 2
61 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) B2IE 2
62

63 J3663-1 Rest Bracket(R) [ 72 FE (F5) 1
64 J3664-2 Regulating Bracket HEE 1
65 J3665 Slide VA BR 2
66 J3666 Washer #HH 1
67 J3667 Screw (M8-1.25 x 100) RS 1
68 J3668 Washer #HH 4
69 J3669 Screw (M10-1.5 x 40) BR4% 4
70 J3670 Rest Bracket(L) [i5] 7E JFE (/1) 1
71 J3671 Screw (M3-0.5 x 16) BEZR 4
72 TJ3672 Gasket [5] 7E RSB B 1
73 J3673 Slide YR 1
74 J0803 Location Pin ENLTH 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

« « « « « See the preceding page.

SL-T00 Series



-




Presser Foot Driving Mechanism

38

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J3801 Electric Auto Lift Solenoid Assy e A A 1
2 J3802 Auto Lifter Solenoid Eiseail: =2 1
3 J3803-2 Solenoid Support Assy EE AR R 1
4 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8 x 10) PREL% 4
5 NV14 Nut (M8-1.25) IEIE 1
6 J3806 Wheel Base AR (R) 1
7 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) HEEH 2
8 J3808 Lifting Wheel Guide et i 1
9 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) H2ME 3
10 WF06 Washer e 1
11 22-12 Connector ol 1
12 WFO07 Washer #HH 065x016 2
13 J3813 Screw (M6-1.0 x 16) BR4% 2
14 J3621-3 Lift Bar FHRIEEA 1
15 SF224 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) RS 1
16
17 J3817 Air Auto Lifter Assy R IEHHILH 1
18 J3818 Square Cylinder T RUREL 1
19 J3819 Air Inlet SAGLAJBR 1
20 J3820 Air Outlet T 1
21 J3821-1 Cylinder Bracket SR 1
22 WF06 Washer #HHE 065x0125 4
23 GA29 Screw (M6-1.0 x 20) 2 4
24 22-14 Wheel Base TR () 1
25 J3825 Spring o 2
26 J3826-1 Connecting Rod AL 1
27 J3023-1 Spring = 1

SL-T00 Series



39




RFE Device AR 40

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 J4001 Rear Presser Foot Comp. Set P SRR R A I (ST AR
2 J4002 Presser Foot Ass'y AL RAIAH
3 J4003 Presser Foot Bar Holden FHHA B2 R 1
4 NF12 Nut (SM 11/64-40) PRI 1
5 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) JRas 1
6 J4006 Spring e 1
7 J4007 Reguluting Screw (M8-1.25 x 9) BEIERLEREA 1
8 J4008 Presser Foot Bar FHHA A 1
9 J4009 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12.3) BR4% 1
10 J4010 Screw (M2.3-0.4 x 2.2) LIRS 1
11 J4011 Presser Foot FH A EE 1
12
13
14 J4a014 Rear Extension Plate TR ETA R 1
15 WFO03 Washer A 2
16 J4016 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) 4 2
17 FM20-2 Tool (2.5m/m) 2.5 mm LA F- 1
18 J4018 Bracket AR 1
19 J1413 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) 2 2
20 J4020 Rear Extension Feed Dog JEAER LB 1
21 J4021 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 14) HEZR 1
22 J4022 Side Cover REER 1
23 J4023 Screw (SM 1/4-40 x 8) LA 1
24 Jo441 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 5) EHES 1

SL-T00 Series



41-1

(1) SL-703G2x452

(2 SL-703G2x460

;

N

L F\Q\Hm)\\
O U\@\u e—
4 ta—=

\

DN
N

<«
Wzl

\
\
\

\




SL-703G2x452 & SL-703G2x460

Double Edge Trimming ##{]] Presser Foot #FHi 42-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E -t t Req .
1 J4201 Presser Foot Assy. #452 TR GE)EETT]
2 J4202 Presser Foot Assy. #460 T (G EED)]
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) TR 1
4 J4204-R Fabric Guide JFRAfiEs 1
5 J2207 Spring oE 1
6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) HRZR 1
7 J4207 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRRENR (5) #¥REH 1
8 J4208 Fabric Edge Guide S 1
9 J4209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) BN () #AmEH 1
10 J2220-3 Carrier (Short) B4R SRen (Ra#460)
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) PRER 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MET) 1
14 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp T™METIEE R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) i 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard EJJe= 1
17 J2217 Spring oH B 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) 1244 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier (Short) EfdRAT4REs (FE#452)
20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) IRL% 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LA (FG) 1
22 J2223 Hook (Long) FEfSR IS (5R) 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) BR4% 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LA E () 1
25 J2226 Segment FHHA AR 1
26 J2227-1 Link A s 2
27 J2228-1 Pin EiEEh 2] 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LSS 2
30
31 J4231 Bracket (R) HhER () & 1
J4231-1 Bracket (R) PSR (h) #
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HRZR 5
33
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) BR4% 1
35
37 J4237 Presser Guide (Left) HHER () & 1
J4237-1 Presser Guide (Left) REE  (ff) 4
38 J4238-2 Presser Foot Finger EAfias 1
39 J4239-2 Main Presser Foot TR F 7S 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate LR 1
41 J4241 Presser Foot Shoe (R) Rl (O5) 1
42 J4242 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHENR (75 1
43 J4243 Presser Foot Shoe Assy FHRAT AR 4H 1

SL-T00 Series



H-1-1

(D SL-703G2Nx452

(@ SL-703G2Nx460




SL-703G2Nx452 & SL-703G2Nx460

Double Edge Trimming(#1{]])) Presser Foot(#F ) 42-1-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E -t t Req .

1 J4201G2N Presser Foot Assy. #452 TR GHYEETT]

2 J4202G2N Presser Foot Assy. #460 PR (GH)EED])

3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) PRER 1
4 J4204-R Fabric Guide JFRAfiEs 1

5 J2207 Spring nE R 1

6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) BEZR 1

2

8

9

10 J2220-R Carrier (Short) B4R SRen (Ra#460)

11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) PRER 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MET) 1
14 J2214-1 Lower Knife Clamp T™METIEE R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) i 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard (VAR 1
17 J2217 Spring oH B 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) RS 1
19 J2219-R Carrier (Short) EfdRAT4REs (FE#452)

20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) BR&% 1
21 J2222-R Crankshaft LA (FG) 1
22 J2223-R Hook (Long) FEfSR IS (5R) 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) BR4% 1
24 J2225-R Crankshaft (Long) LAIHRE (=) 1
25 J2226-R Segment FHHA AR 1
26 J2227-1 Link A s 2
27 J2228-1 Pin EiEEh 2] 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LSS 2
30 J4230-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) THHDER. (H) 1
31 J4231-R Bracket (R) HRER ()2 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 5
33

34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) RS 1
35  J4235G2N Presser Foot Shoe Assy FRAERR 2H 1
36 J4236-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) et (o) 1
37 J4237-R Presser Guide (Left) fHRER (D)2 1
38 J4238-2 Presser Foot Finger AR 1
39 J4239-2 Main Presser Foot TR S 1
40 J4240-R Extension Plate TEAERR 1
44

45

46

47

48

49 J1616S-HSU Main Feed Dog-S T ()

50 J2043-1 Fabric Guide EAfias 1
51 J1420 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) HR4% 1
52 J2041 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LSS 1

SL-T00 Series



A VANTE SR
Q_Qmu.-g»@ PR

Varv

v\
\on T\ N

SN/ P

27

41-2

SL-703G2Hx452

&)
(52) SL-703G2Hx460




SL-703G2Hx452 & SL-703G2Hx460

Double Edge Trimming®#&{]] Presser Foot (H)HI(H0E) 42-2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E -t t Req .
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) TEZR 1
4 J4204-11 Fabric Guide RS 1
5 J2207 Spring o 1
6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) i 1
9
10 J2220-3 Carrier (Short) B4R SRen (RE#460)
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) PRER 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) HEL% 1
16 Chip Guard BE= 1
17 J2217 Spring oH 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) BR4% 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier (Short) T EfigRTTAREs (JE#452)
20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) RS
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAYHR# (F8) 1
22 J2223 Hook (Long) EfsR IS (59) 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) LSS 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LA () 1
25 J2226 Segment TR A AR 1
26 J2227-1 Link LAY 2
27 J2228-1 Pin i H 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) RS 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) BR4% 2
30
31-1 J4231 Bracket (R)(Heavy) HHER H) |E 1
31-2  J4231-1 Bracket (R)(Light) HRIE S ()
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) PRER 5
33
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) pRex 1
37-1 J4237 Presser Guide (Left)(Heavy) SR (o) |2 1
37-2 J4237-1 Presser Guide (Left)(Light) FHEE S () J#
40 J4240-R Extension Plate TETERTR 1
44
45 JA245-2 Main Presser Foot THAA T A 1
46 J4246 Presser Foot Finger EAfias 1
47 J4247-1 Lower Knife ™ET) 1
48 J4264 Lower Knife Clamp TMETIEE R 1
49 J4249 Presser Foot Shoe (R) fRER 5) 1
50 J4250 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHRETR (o) 1
51 J4251 Presser Foot Assy. #452 FHEAT (ZH)EETT]
52 J4252 Presser Foot Assy. #460 FHH (4H)EED

SL-T00 Series



41-3

(57) SL-703-GOHx452

(33) SL-703-GOHx460




SL-703G0HXx452 & SL-703-GOHx460

Double Edge Trimming#&t]] Presser Foot(H)jes 8l » B{Lmgss 42-3
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E -t t Req .
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) TEZR 1
4 J4204W2 Fabric Guide RS 1
5 J2207 Spring nHEE 1
6 J2208 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) BR4% 1
9
10 J2220-3 Carrier (Short) FEfdE At ey (Ri#460) 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BR4% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUFH4R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) BR4% 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard LIJ%%Z 1
17 32217 Spring G 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) 244 1
19 J2219-2 Carrier (Short) EfdRAT 4R Es (FE#452)
20 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) BR4%
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LA dREh (F5) 1
22 J2223 Hook (Long) EmSR )T (R) 1
23 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) BR4% 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LA E () 1
25 J2226 Segment FHHA AR 1
26 J2227-1 Link AR 2
27 J2228-1 Pin T EH 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) B2R4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LSS 2
30
31 J4a231 Bracket (R)(Heavy) RER ) & 1
J4231-1 Bracket (R)(Light) RS (h)
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HRZR 5
33 J4233 Presser Foot Assy. #460 T GH)EED]
34 J2277 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) pRex 1
37 J4237 Presser Guide (Left)(Heavy) RS () |82 1
J4237-1 Presser Guide (Left)(Light) RS (fF) S#
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate AR 1
46 J4238-2 Presser Foot Finger AN 1
47 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MET) 1
56 J4256 Main Presser Foot R Tag 1
57 J4257 Presser Foot Assy. #452 TR )R]
58
59 J4207-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) R ET (5) 1
60 J4254 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHRER (f5) 1
63 J4263 Lower Knife Clamp ?ﬂkﬂ [&5]E A 1
76 J4276 Finger Safety Guide el iREE 1

SL-T00 Series



41-4

(1-1)SL-703-G5x460

@SL-7**-GS><480




SL-701-G5x460 Single Edge Trimming(E1]]) Presser Foot(3Hl) » EHF KK

SL-7**-G5x480 Single Edge Trimming(EE1]]) Presser Foot(Long)(EHHH) » EEEAKTE 42-4
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E -t t Reqg .
1-1 Ja277 Presser Foot Assy. #460 FHEA (2R ED)
1-2 Presser Foot Assy. #480 FRA (G EETT]
2-1 J4270 Main Presser Foot FHEATE HE (6.0) 1
2-2 TJ4278 Main Presser Foot PR 52 (8.0)
3 J2236 Presser Guide (L) P 5 (/) 1
4 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FRHIE R () 1
5 J2226 Segment FHHA AN 2
6-1 J2223 Hook (Short) EmgR )T (R) 1
6-2 J2423 Hook (Long) ER&REIET(R)
7 J2227-1 Link LAY 2
8 Ja271 Pin FHREEMR 6
9 J4272 Pin FhHiREEM 4
10 J4273 Ball Bearing TEERIEIL 24
11 J4a274 Wheel Wi 4
12 J4275 Wheel i 4
13-1 J2220-3 Carrier (Short) Em&R AT stas (Fu#460) 1
13-2 J2410 Carrier (Long) EfigRT 4es (FR#430)
14 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) i 1
15 J2222 Crankshaft LA s (%) 1
16 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) BEZR 2
17 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
18 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) BR4% 2
19 J0633 Pin i H 2
20 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) BEL% 1
21 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LAUpH S () 1
22 J2228-1 Pin EiEEr ] 4

SL-T00 Series



41-5

(1 SL-700-G6x480




SL-700-G6x480

42-5
Ref. Parts _ Amt .
No No. Description FEEAnT Reqg .
1 Presser Foot Assy. #480 THRN GHEETT]
2 TJ4279 Main Presser Foot TR EHE (8.0)
3 J2236 Presser Guide (L) ISR () 1
4 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FRHIE R () 1
5 J2226 Segment FHHA AR 2
6-1 J2223 Hook EmgR )T () 1
6-2 J2423 Hook (Long) FEfSR AR (R)
7 J2227-1 Link s 2
8 J4271 Pin FhHiREEH 4
9 J4273 Ball Bearing TRBRIT IR 8
10-1 32220-3 Carrier (Short) FEfdE At ey (Ri#460) 1
10-2 J2410 Carrier (Long) FEfig T Res (£#480)
11 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) PRER 1
12 J2222 Crankshaft LA il () 1
13 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LSS 2
14 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) RS 2
15 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) BRA% 2
16 J0633 Pin e EH 2
17 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) LSS 1
18 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LAgh#E () 1
19 J2228-1 Pin EiEEh 2] 4

SL-T00 Series






Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor 44

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Reqg .
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket 1
3 J3603 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) 8
6 J3642 Washer 4
7 J3009 Rubber Cushion 4
8 J3651 Rubber Cushion 4
9 J3648 Spring TEEE 4
11 J3627 Bearing House BLIRJE 1
12 34410 Shaft LT 1
13 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 12) BR4% 2
14 J3644 Washer PR 1
15 VE21 Retainung Ring i 1
16 VE22 Bearing BERR 2
17 J4405 Inner Belt Wheel ey 1
18 J0225-1 Location Pin EALTH 2
19 J3623 Retainung Ring i 1
20 J3637 Spring hE 1
21 J3638 Pulley T 1
22 J3639 Washer A 1
23 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) PRER 1
24 Ja424 Washer KRR 1
25 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) R 3
26 WF06 Washer e 5
27 J3624 Fixed Bolt & E G 1
28 J3628 Nut (M6-1.0) LS, 1
29 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) BR4% 1
30 SWO06 Spring Washer TR | 1
31 J3021 Pin EiEE ] 1
32 J3621-1 Lift Bar FRAIEE T 1
34 SV262 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) BR4% 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) IRL% 1
36 344361 Belt M33 S (RymEiEs)) 1
37 J4437-2 Belt M27 Sy (HeeEE)) 1
38 J4402 Link Bracket AR S T 2R 1
39 SV266 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) BR4% 2
40 SVv251 Screw (M5-0.8 x 8) RS 2
41 VK48 Washer 25 2
42 J4401 Belt Cover Rerrim e (HeEh) 1
43 J4443 Screw (M4-0.7) IR&K 2
44 WFO04 Washer A 1
45 J4403 Safety Guard GrE 1
46 Sv221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) PRER 2
47 J4404 Belt Guard el (HE) 1
48 JO36 Wood Screw YN 8
49 J4415 Motor Cover EiEE 1
50 J3826 Connecting Rod HE 1
51 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) e 2
52 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) HEIE 2
53 J3023-1 Spring & 1

SL-T00 Series






Attachment Box M 46
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .

1 FM21 Attachment Box RGN T
2 Jo17 Wrench MR-(10,11) 1
3 JO16 Wrench MR F-(3/8") 1
4 Jo14 Wrench F6,7) 1
5 J109 Wrench STRARFAC TR T 1
6 FM14 Pincer ZEARAE 1
7 Synchronizer Wrench TENLFIEE R 1
8 J2210 Foot Shoe (Right) ARG 1
9 J2209 Foot Shoe (Left) TAMRZE 1
10 FL118GCS 75111 Needle &t 4
11 J1037-R1 Upper Knife (Standard) TR i
12 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™METJ 1
13 J023 Folder ==RA)1 11N 1
14 J3003 Screw (SM 3/8-16 x 32) iz 2
15 15-24 Wood Screw ARERLR 3
16 Jo21 Wrench LAY F-(8mm) 1
17 FM20-A Wrench LAES At F4E 1
18 FM18 Screw Driver N 1
19 FMO09 Screw Driver — T 1
20 EM19 Screw Driver — e 1
21 EM23-1 Screw Driver — e+ i
22 1M105 Wrench LAIZS AR F-(6mm) 1
23 J147 Wrench 1757 AR T 1
24 FLG-3-9 Needle izl 1

SL-T00 Series



4

Parts Book




Accessories Bt 48

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description JEE an AT Reqg .
1 FM21 Attachment Box VR T
2 Wire Clamp TRART 5
3 J029 Threading Wire ATYN| 1
4 1143 Parts Book e 1
5 Instruction Book {5E FE R BH 1
6 27-04 Suction Bag g2 1
7 FMO2 Retaining Fig B[] E 25 6
8 24-4-A Suction Pipe TRREH 1
9 FM12 Funnel = 1
10 FM13 Oiler HEE 1
11 J3401-3 Air Solenoiol et | 1
12 J3243-3 Suction Device Assy 0k Je\ & 4H 1
13 J028 Thread Guide ERL 1
14 J2637 Thread Eyelet Assy iEERaH 1

SL-T00 Series



49

360

255

Model : SL-700(##&)
Table No:J031( £4r4%%)
Unit:mm( 8 4x)

Scale:1 / 4(rt4s])

N

:

28R 3

500

¢18

476
434. 6025
350
=~
5
S

305

)

309. 9659

261. 2353

A\

600

A

437

Operator
692

98.01. 22

1200




50

288
183
~
Model :SL-700(#4&) =
Table No:J038( 2 x 4%%)
Unit:mm( #E4x)
Scale:1 / 4(t4))
?18
98. 06. 24 o L7 /
AU
A ¢
Operator v

620

1200

4542




ol

250. 1

183

Model : SL-700( #4&)
Table No:J123( Z4R%%%)
Unit:mm( B Ax)

Scale:1 / 4(rts])

A FAEE ZIRE

460

354. 6

4x$10. 5

70

99.01.22 hE¥F R ERT

A\

550

A

Operator

(628.9914)

1200




52

288

183

<
Model : SL-700(#% 4% ) =
Table No:J066( 24k %%E) o
Unit:mm( 3 A4x) S ZSY N\ N - S e e
Scale:1 / 4(4]) "
# EMD-4-SL-2204% 41 45 165 218
o N R N e A N N N
© ™ 2
— 3 QD o< ) e
j = < | (e S e S AT
| 4 3-99
__ | | 309 - 3-026:42
| 3-e26E2 S 2N~ X T L
Fi=q o T
25
A5+9
Y,
99.01.22 %% F KPR~ AN e ‘K \WW[
A % %
Operator 620 _
1200

99.05. 15



SL - 700 GAUGE PARTS LIST % 7 4+ 5E204% £
. 0
] 2
f“,r / Q @
’ ma“l m\ y hm )
@ [ g (e
HerE HEE | ST SRS FiE ezt Il TR TEIET | tHBhEs TEST HAGER £t VAR ERA
MACHINE NEEDLE NEEDLE PLATE | MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED LOOPER | NEEDLE GUARD|  FABRIC PRESSER FOOT | PRESSER FOOT
typeispEc | 9AVCE| porper | NEEPLE PLATE FINGER DOG DOG PRESSER FOOT LOOPER | GuARD (REAR) GUARD NEEDLE SHOE(L) SHOE(R)
452 [jog24-4525| J0829S-601 | JO831S-4521
SLTO1-GO | oo | 10sa4ae0s| 10329521 | Jos319.4601 | J1616S | J16238 | J2201-452J2202-460 | J1232 | J1233 | Jl618 10232 J2209 J2210
452 |10824-4525| J0829S-601 | JO831S-4521
SLTO1-G1 | e | 1osa4460s| 10329521 | Jos319.4601 | V16165 | 116238 | J2203-452J2204-460 | J1232 | J1233 | J1618 1023-2 J2209 J2210
452 |10824-4525| JO829S-601 | JO831S-4521
SL-703-G2 460 | 108244605 | 703295-521 | J0831S-4601 J1616S J1623S | J4201-452 J4202-460 | J1232 | J1233 J1618 12035 J4242.J4209 | J4241.J4207
452 |jo824-4525| J0829S-601 | JO831S-4521
SLT03-G2H | =0 |iosoete0s| 108208.591 | JogaiS.dgor | (16165 | J16238 | J4251-452 J4252-460 | J1232 | J1233 | J1618 120398 J4250 J4249
452 |jo824-4525| J0829S-601 | JO831S-4521 Lo
SLT03-G3 | oo |10sa4ae0s| 10329.521 | Jos319.a601 | J1616S | J16238 | J2237-45202238-460 | J1232 | J1233 | U618 120398 m/w | 926 J2251
452 [10824-4525| J0829S-601 | JO831S-4521 >®» | D
SL-703-G4 460 |10824-4605 | 708298-521 | 108315-4601 J1616S J1623S J2247-452 J2248-460 | J1232 | J1233 J1618 J2039S E w J2246 J2251-1
AN
452 |0824-4525| J0829S-601 | JO831S-4521 1 | €O
SLT03U | oo [lomadens| 105295991 | Toss1s.aeor | J1616S | J1623S | J2271-4522272-460 | 11232 | J1233 | J1618 120395 | ¢ W J2270 J2269
452 |J0824-4525 | JO829A1-4521 | J0831S-4521 L
- - - - ) -
SLT03AGA | oo |ioeaeos | Joaoon1acot | Josais.aeor | J1616AT | J1623A1 | J2230-452 02240460 | J1232 | J1233 | J1618 120395 J2246 J2251-1
452 |10824-4525| J0829B1.5-4521 | JO831S-4521
SL-703B-G4 460 |10824-4605 | 10820154601 | 7083154601 J1616B1.5 | J1623B1.5 | J2264-452 J2265-460 | J1232 | J1233 J1618 J2039S J2266 J2251-1
452 |10824-4525| J0829L-4521 | J0831S-4521
SL-713-G0 460 | 108244605 | J0829L-4601 | 10831S-4601 J1616L J1623L1 | J2401-452 J2402-460 | J1232 | J1233 J1618 J2039S J2409 J2407
452 |j0824-4525 | J0829L-4521 | JO831S-4521 J1233 J1618
SL-713-G1 460 | 108244605 | J0B29L-4601 | 10831S-4601 J1616L J1623L1 | J2443-452 J2444-460 | J1232 SEF52 Folder (for Type J2039S J2409 J2407
SL-713-G1 480 |J0824-4802) J0829-480 J0831-480 J1616-8 J1623-8 J2408-480 J1232 | J1232 J1618-8 J2039S J2409 J2407
SL-703G3 552 (J0824-552| J0829S-4524 J0831552 UY118/GKS-11-1

53

102/03/11 Ku Hung Jung %t







5> TAIWAN

accor: SHING LING. ®
S 2 R TER s (ﬁr) @

z EXCELLENCE
SINCE1989 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE AETHBI44®
SL-703-GX-452/460/DS/PLA/VD SL-2700-AST/EST SL-2800-356/SM
4-needle 6-thread feed-off-the-arm Interlock Flatseaming Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with
Machine with dual differential feed ratio regulator Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer
F RIS R A 2 7 A BT A = 8 T4 T AT A R =8 TR T R R

e
VG-999ES-AST-TF-DS VG-8885-TF-AST VG-888A-TF/AST
Extremely-Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine Top Feeder for 3-needle S-thread
Machine with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine

I R = B TR I AT R MR = #t AR S AR (R e s L e

7 VG-9995-N700-AST-TF-DS VG-888A-N600-TF/AST
Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine with Interlock Machine with Left-hand Knife SL-17908
Left hand Knife and Top Feeder for Hemming and Thread Trimmer for Hemming Computer-controlled High-speed
A = #+ F 5 0 RERR R (72 7)) i T 2B 4 7] B i R i Lockstitch Buttonholing Machi
— ) 705 S T TR

VG-999-SB-AST/EST-DS VG-999-R500-AST-RP VG-999-356/EST/DS/ZBR
High-speed Short Cylinder-bed Interlock Interlock Machine with Right-hand Knife and Dual Colors Decorative Stitches Interlock
Machine with Thread Trimmer Rear Puller for Elastic Waistband Attaching Machine with Top and Under Thread Trimmer

LT = LR M e R T = B LA A e 7] W T A R R A PR B = S TR AR TR O




	INSEX(索引)
	P001. 
	P003.
                         
	P005. 
	P007.

	P009.

	P009-1.

	P009-2.

	P011.

	P013-1 .

	P013-2.

	P015.
 
	P015-1.
 
	P015-2.

	P017.

	P017-1.

	P019.

	P019-1.

	P021-1.

	P021-2.

	P021-2T.

	P021-3.

	P021-4.

	P023-1.

	P023-2.

	P023-3.

	P025.

	P027.

	P031.

	P033.

	P035-1.

	P035-2.

	P035-3.

	P037.

	P039.

	P041-1.

	P041-1-1.

	P041-2.

	P041-3.

	P041-4.

	P041-5.

	P043.

	P045.




